MICHAEL CHARLES DESCIE,

Petitioner

CASE NE

V5

1.7. 92-0266 Cts 1-3, 1092-3016, 1007-2414, 1011-4359, 1012-3662 SC16-720

THE STATE OF FLOREDA & THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, SECRETARY MRS. Julie JONES

Respondents

PETITION FOR CURIT OF HABEAS CORPOLE

Petitioner, Michinel Courles Desue, pro se, pursuant to Fin. R. App P 9.100 moves the Supreme Court into 4 petition for writ of Habens Corpus to be granted relief from a false imprisonment scheme.

JURISDICTION INVOKED

This court has competant jurisdiction to correct a manifest injustice that the Euroust Court refuses to correct that has competant jurisdiction where a person has been false imprisonmented by intrinsic fraud by the Circuit Court and Clerk of the Court. See Jamason v. State, 447 So. 2d 892, 895 (Fia 4th DCA 1983) approved 455 So. 2d 380 (Fia. 1984); State v. Burton, 314 So. 2d 136, 137-138 (Fia. 1975); Santana v. Honry, 12 So. 2d 843, 848 (Fia. 15t Dia 2009); Henry v. Santana, 62 So. 3d 1122 (Fia. 2011); See Harris v. Nelson, 384 U.S. 286, 291 89 S.Ct. 1082, 22 L.Ed. 2d (1869) (discharge henring). The petitioner associts at a hearing before this Court he will waiver any civil rights visintion lawscut. See Article 1 sec. 13

NATURE OF RELIEF SOUGHT

The petitioner seeks A discharge hearing to be conducted by the .

Supreme Court mecessary to Remedy a Serious manifest injustice that the Lower Court is fring to circumvent, because of their involvement in this intentional false imprisonment scheme. In alternative this Court should direct the Circuit Court to conduct a immediate discharge hearing.

1.

JHN A. TOMASINO

	In Alternative direct the Bay County Circuit Court to Conduct pro se proceedings
*****	on the 3.850 Habeas Corpus attached as Appendix Auntra, and direct the court
	To appoint indigent petitioner counsel to guarantee him due process in the Circuit Court.
H Crant & All Str. Departure of the saw	STATEMENT OF FACTS
	The Supreme Court on June 16, 2016 Buthonized petitioner to file A habens corpus
	under Rule 3.850 to Bity County Circuit Court. on Case no. 42-0266 in case no. Scio-720
	See Appendix A. Infra (Supreme Court case no Sci6-720 June 16, 2016 order). On
	Tune 22,2016 petitioner filed the habeas corpus prose to Bay County Current Court
Park Park Control of the Control of	Challenging the June 30, 1992 Robbery with a firearm, and July 1, 1992 Robbery conviction
	Verdicts under case no. 92-0266 as of 1 each as null and void entered with
	the Court having subject matter jurisdiction Jon Juke 27, 2016 the Clerk Bill Kinsmil
F-1877-147-154-147-147-147	clocked-in the petition At 2:41 PM, but put A Letter X mark over the clock-in
	date and returned it to petitioner on July 5, 2016 which he received through in
<u> </u>	coming court legal mail prison services by official Mrs. Griswold that included
***************************************	2 April 24, 2007 pro se sentencing bar concerning A habitual offender sentence
et patrici de la constitución de l	under nolle prosegui case no. 92-0266 filed by the state on July 2, 1992, "no
gan ar mila under Little bereiten gestellt au.	jurisdiction existed for the court to enter this subsequent order. The order
	had to be referenced to the 30 years habitual offender sentence for Robbery if any,
Bearings, Total Const.	because "A habitual offender sentence was not orally pronounced by the court
Marie M. Marie Anna and a Constitution of the	an the Life Sentence for Robberg with A firearm". See Appendix B infra (815/92
	Sentencing transcript pgs. 11-12 infra; Appendix C. infra (case no. 92-0266 July 2, 1992
and the second seco	notte prosegui order). Desue was not completely prose burred on challenging the
	convictions, and the Sentence of Life in prison for Robbery with a firearm
Carried Anna Carried Contraction	The Circuit Court Could not withdraw the petition, See Gracy v. Fielding 83 Fla. 388
or Marie Marie San	91 50 373 (1922); See Huffman v. State, 693 Sc. 2d 570 (FTA. 2nd DCA 1998), quoted
	in State v. Spencer, 751 50 24 47-49 (Ma. 1999); Jordan v. State, 760 50 24 973 (Ma. 2rd och 2003).
	Buy County Circuit Court and Clork Carolyn Graham Fabricated Subject matter
APPRICATION OF THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS.	Jesus duction for the state under case no 92-0266 on the Robberg and Robberg
and the same of th	with a firearm offenses, and convicted him in separate jury trials on
	June 30, 1992 and on July 1, 1992, and Certifying fraudulent Commitment
MANUFACTURE INC.	papers upon Department of Corrections to intentionally false imprisonment
more and the second	petitions on August 5, 1992 non-Certified Judgment of Conviction Bol
and the second of the second s	Rubbery with a firemen as ct. 3 and Rubbery as ct. 2 under case no. 42-0266,
	See Appendix B & C. infrA. Now the court don't want their actions exposed so they
regre = "No differ films you destinately the destination of the case dis-	withdrew his 3.850 habeas Corpus from the record requiring actions from this court,

	See O'Berry v. State, 46 Sc. 3d 105 (FIA 4th DCA 2010); Appendix Auntho (HFO Sentence prose book).
	These Robbery and Robbery with a firearm offenses were under clerk of Court
	file no (s) 92-0763 and 92-0764 that appeared on the April 23, 1992 Amended
	Charging information, which the State did not file two or more charging infor-
Printerior of the same of the	mutions on these file numbers nor a motion to consolidate these offenses
	with the Charged Snie of Cocaine offense, because they were not reinfed see
	Fin. R. Crim. P. 3. 151 (B); See Appendix B & C infra (Amended Charging informations).
	The State Allorney in the amended information listed the Robbery 25 ct. 2 and
	Robbery with A firearm as ct.3, but defense coursel fixed a motion for severance
	on case no(s) 92-0266, 92-0763, and 92-0764 on June 29, 1892 the severance
	was granted. The Council charge remained under case charging jurisduction
The state of the s	no. 92-0266 ct 1, and the Robbery returned to Clerk file no. 92-0763, and clerk
Marie Committee	file no. 92-0764 on the Robbery with a firearm, which no jurisdiction existed
the section of the se	to tried the petitioner. See Appendix D. infra (motion for severance)
وه که در این به مواد در این	The Court 2nd Clerk Carolyn Graham Still Fabricate the Robbery under ct. 2 of
alitica and the second	Case no 92-0266 201 the Robbery with a firefrom as ct. 3 on the clark of Court
	minutes to fabricate having subject matter jurisdiction is record frond. See
and the second s	Appendix E. infra (Clerk munutes); See Appendix C. infra (max. 2, 1992 cocaine changing information),
And the state of t	At sentencing on August 5, 1992 the court did not udjudicate the petitioner
or a substitutive de la contraction de	guilty and sentence him under case no. 92-0266 ct 4 Robbery with a firearm
	and did not adjudiente him quilty and sentence him under case no. 92-0206
	ct. 1 Robbery consistant with the June 30, 1992 verdet for Robbery with a ficearm
Ide Walland A. A. Carlotte and	And consistant with the July 1, 1992 verdict for Robbery, because no jurisdiction
	existed under case no. 92-0266 ct 1, because these verdicts were null and void.
<u> من ما الشمار الشمار المناسم منام ا</u>	The court fabricated jarisdiction under case no 92-0266 ct. 2 for the Robberg
	And enfected A 30 years habitual offender Sentence, and as ct 3 fox Robberg
energy-values and a residencial and a single-service section of the service and the service an	with a firearm and entered a life non-habitual offender sentence false improsonment-
MARINER, Al-Printer, S. (1923), April 1985.	ing the perimoner where under case no 12 0266 no multiple counts 2 and 3
والمرافقة والمرا	jury trial conviction verdict does not exist to support this Judgment that
	was entered by infrinsic fraud by the court. See Appendix B infra (sentence transcripts).
tentimorie chaminating perchamina access	Clerk GRAHAM did not certify this Mugust 5, 1892 fraudicient Judgment of
hamilton de la regiona de la r	Conviction under case no. 92-0266 ct. 2 and ct. 3 to be true and correct
	when she entered the June 30, 1992 void Robbery with it firearm verdict
	and July 1, 1992 void Robbery verdict into the Clerk of Court records and fires.
	3.

See Appendix C. Infria (June 30, 1992 verdict and July 1, 1992 verdict); Appendix

B. Infria (Bay County August 5, 1992 Judgment and sentences detention order)

The Clerk Graham did not certify the Judgment of Conviction, which Doc

Should have refused to accept costudy of the petitioner on August 14, 1992 under

Sec. 944.17(5)(A) F.S. (1991).

Mcrewer the Clerk on the Commitment Checktist put conviction date being (el30/92, and note prosegui case no 92-0266 on this form and did not put ct. d. and ct. 3 on it, because the CLERK Knew on June 30, 1892 (6/30/92) the petitioner was not convicted under case no. 42-0266 As ct. 2 Robbery and as ct. 3 Robbery with A ficearm by a multiple counts 2 and 3 conviction verdict. DOC during Admission believe on 6130/92 that a jury convicted petitioner under citse no. 92-0266 ct. 2 Robbery und ct. 3 Robbery with 4 firenem where the sentencing order is certified to be true and correct. If DCC Admission had a conviction document authentication policy they would have discovered line Judgment and sentences transported was the product of intrinsic fraud by Bay County Circuit Court, which the clerk Carolyn Graham intentionally omitted putting 7/1/92 As the Robbery conviction date with the 6/30/92 Listed conviction date for Robbery with a firearm on the commitment checklist for Doc would not discover the single Judgment and sentences order was fraud, void, and illegal . See Appendix B. infra, See Appendix C. infra (Verdicts 6/30/92 & trini transcripts pgs 226-228 + 71492 verdiet & trial transcripts pgs 193-196)

The First DCA Per Curinm Affirmed this void, frondulent, and lilegal Judgment and Sentences under Case no. 92-0266 ct. 2 and ct. 3 on direct appeal on case no. 1092-3016 on Lt case no. 92-0266 on May 27, 1994 mandated on June 14, 1994 and has assisted Bay County Circuit Court with Concenting this false imprisonment scheme by entering a void, and illegal pro se bur superior on ease no. 92-0266 on October 12, 2012, when case no. 92-0266 had been note prosequi on July 2, 1992 and the first dea had never entered a previous pro se bar by a three panel of Judges decision in the previous appeal on case no. 1011-4359, and sanction him Ber seeking a belated appeal when section 944.279 F.S. Cannot be employed when a person seeks it belated appeal. See Appendix Finfam (direct appeal and mandate); Appendix C infam (note prosequi order); See Desire v-Tucker, 100 so 3d 151, 152 (Fia. 1st DCA 2012); See Saucer v-State, 779 So. 3d 23 (Fia. 2001); Desire v-State, 79 So. 3d 23 (Fia. 1st DCA 2012) (Case no. 1011-4359 appeal held prior to belated appeal 1012-3662),

GROUND	A
GROUND	ane

THE BRY COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
REFUSES TO DISCHARGE PETITIONER
FROM CUSTODY WHERE HE IS FALSE
IMPRISONMENTED BY A INTRINSIC
FRAUD AUGUST S, 1992 ENTERED
JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND SENTENCES UNDER CASE NO. 92-0266
AS et-2 ROBBERY AND AS et-3 ROBBERY
WITH A FIREARM THAT MANIFEST
INJUSTICE BECAUSE THE CIRCUIT COURT LACKED
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION, JUSTICES OF
THIS COURT HAS NOW LEARNED ABOUT THE INTRINSIC FRAUD,

INSIC FRAUD. FALSE Imprisonment of A person without the Circuit Court correcting it which this court in case no Sc16-720 directed this petitioner to file A 3.850 FAR. CRIM. P. Habens Coppus to the CIRCUIT COURT Sec. Appendix A-unten (Supreme Count's opinion issued June 16, 2016 on case no. Sc16-720 on LT. CASE NO. 92-0266) The August 5, 1982 entered Judgment and sentences under case no 92-0266 25 ct. 2 Robbery with a 30 years habitual offender Sentence and 25 ct. 3 Robbery with A finenem with a life impresemment non-habitual offender sentence was entered by fraud and sentences was Certified by Clerk of Court Carolyn Graham to be true and correct made The Department of Corrections believe it was enforceable under Section 944.17 (5) (A) KS. (1991) Nevertheless, the April 23, 1992 Amended Certified Charging information listing c1-2 As Rabbery and cl. 3 As Rabbery with a Firenem was fraudulent Cortified upon The Department of Corrections under Section 944.17(5) (E) Fla. Stat. (1991), which the fraudulent entered Judgment and sentences detention order and Amended Charging information is in DOC Admission files of Central Office who has Desve fulse impresenmented within DOC priscin facility See Appendix B. inten (uniform Commitment form, Commitment Checklist, Judgment of Consiction and sentences, Amended Information Changing) On 6/30/92 the petitioned was not convicted by a jury on multiple, Counts 2 Robbery and count 3 Robbery with A Firenem under case no. 92-0766 verdict by Jurar foreperson Bonnie Blue, which Clerk Carolyn Graham listed as the conviction date on the commitment checklist, and certified

the August 5, 1992 Judgment and Sentences under case no. 92-0266 CH2 Robbery

with a 3e years prison sentence and ct. 3 Robbery with a firemem with a

Life Sentence was froud by the Court, which Bay County Street Court does not want to expose on its court and Clerk, leaving this petitioner false imprisonmented without penological justifications. This act is the substance of a true manifest injustice as well as a miscarriage of justice, which the Supreme Court has competant jurisdiction under these extraordinary circumstances to correct. See Jamason v. state, 447 So. 24 892, 895 (Fig. 4th DCA 1983) approved 455 So. 2d 380 (Fig. 1984) by The Florida Supreme Court,

If it appears to the court of Competant yurisdiction that a man is being illegally Restrained of his Liberty it is the Responsibility of the court to brush aside formal technicalities and issue appropriate order as will do just justice.

It has also been held in Stang v-State, 24 So. 3d 566, 569 (Fin. 2nd DCA 2009), which Stang was discharged from Custody the Court Stated

As a practical matter [i]f the challenged detention order [ii] determined to be in violation of the petitioner's constitutional guarantee of due process then the order would be illegal, and not merely, defective irregular or insufficient in form or substance.

In the case at bar the Judgment and sentence is under case no. 92-0266 imposed on August 5, 1992 which Bay County State Attorney office had notle prosequi case no. 92-0266 on July 2, 1992 no jurisdiction existed for the court to enter a Judgment. See J.D. v. K.D. 747 So. 24 456, 457 Nr 2 (Fig. 4th DCA 1999) (case jurisdiction) quoted in Marina San Pablo Place Spe LCC v. VCP-Jan Pablo Ltd, 92 503d 320, 321 (Fig. 15+ DCA 2012).

Nevertheless Bay County Circuit Court Jury verdict is under case no. 92-0266 et 1 for Robbery with A firearm entered on 6/30/92 sign by foreperson Bonnie Bive. Bay County Knew on March 2, 1992 Bay County State Attorney office had formally charged MR. Desuc with an office of Sale of Cocaine under case no. 92-0366 ct 2 violation of Sec. 893.13 F.S. (1991), and Charged it in A void, illegal, and fraudulant April 23, 1992 Amended

	7,
	D. MfRA (Motion for Severance).
ere oprime all histories again	on June 18, 1992 on case no(5) 92-0266, 92-0763, and 92-0764. See Appendix
وشعت في مواشد مشاهد الا	The defense Counsel Paul Komarek Riled a pretrial motion for severance
<u> د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د</u>	See Sadler V. State, 949 So. 2d 303, 305 (FIM. STADER ZOOT).
ب بود را جمع ، الإسانة الماسات	between the felony and misdemennor Charges became irrelevant. 49750401958.
	untent of the constitutional provision was defeated, and any reintranship
	the appellant's motion to sever the
	Once the tamil court below granted
	744 So. 2d 1017 (FIA. 4th DCA 1997) (Clock file numbers): See T.D. 747 So. 2d 457 W. 2. The Broker
	Booker v. State, 497 So. 2d 957, 958 (Fin. 1st oca 1896); See Tanner v. State
·	Charging informations on these offenses and Clerk file numbers. See
	there was no subject matter jurisdiction because the state never filed
	and Robbery with a firearm returned to clerk Rile no 92-0764 in which
	offense of sale of Cocaine, the Rubberg returned to Clerk file no. 92-0763
	were severnneed case no. 92-0266 case jurisdiction returned to the charged
	Moreover, on June 29, 1992 case nois) 92-0266, 92-0763, and 92-0764
Place - La Rei t A	Robbery with A fireARM, April 8, 1992 probable Cause Affidavits)
****	Appearance sheet Capins Arrest file no. 92-0763 Robbery, and file no. 92-0764
Marin Many Lond - 1	Sale of Cocaine & First Appearance February 8, 1992 sheet, April 12, 1992 First
	March 2, 1992 Original Information changing February 1, 1992 Arrest Affidavit for
	June 30, 1992 Robberg with A fireARM verdict & trial teanscripts pgs. 226-228
	changing informations); See Appendix C. infen (Nolle presegui July 2, 1992 order;
	offenses. See FIA-R. Crim. P. 3.151 (B) (state must file a motion to consolidate
	Robbery cases with sale of Cocain's Charge, because they were unrelated
	Nevertheless the state attorney never filed a motion to consolidate these
	number. See Fin-R. Crim. P. 3. 151 (B) (requires two or more indictments or informations)
***************************************	fire number and on case no. 92-0764 Robbery with a firearm clerk fire
	Original informations had never been filed on case no. 92-0763 Robbery clork
	matter jurisdiction on these Robberies by a illegal consolidation, where
	92-0764 As case jurisdiction was fraud by the state fabricating subject
	The Amended Charging information captioned case no. (5) 92-0266, 92-0763,
	firen unrelated offenses to the cocaine charge.
	charging information, adding no ct. 2 Robbery and 25 ct. 3 Robbery with n

-

....

.. ____

	The Court and Clerk Chrolyn Grahum on her Clerk minutes on
Militariani and design appropried decreasions	June 29, 1992 granted the severance, but they committed Record
	fraud when they schedule the Robbery with a firearm for trini
The Manufacture annual state of the state of	under case no 92-0266 as ct 3 for June 30, 1992, Robbery trivil under
***********	case no. 92-0266 as ct. 2 for July 1, 1992, when the severance was
	granted and there cons not any relationships between these Robberies
	and cocnine offense, where the Cocnine offense had been charged under
**************************************	CASE no. 92-0266 case jurisdiction. See Appendix E. infra (clerk minutes).
	It must be noted the June 29, 2992 proceedings were never ordered transcribed
44.46.64.4.44.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4	by the Court-Reporter Sherri Lessig, who would not certify the August
*******	5th 1992 Sentencing transcripts and June 30, 1992 Robbery with a Firenem
	trini proceedings. See Appendix B+C infra (Sentence + trini teanscripts).
<u> د بال د باد به د نام د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د</u>	This fabricating jurisdiction scheme was a predeposed plan by
han distributed to the second of the	the State Attorney, Court, and the Clerk that violate MR. Desue's
ol/Substitute Personal	Constitutional rights of due process. See Marshall v. Terrico Inc, 446 U.S. 238
	100 5.ct. 1610, 1613 64 L.E.J. 2d 182 (1980).
- Line of the parties of the last of the l	The Clerk Carriya Graham entered the June 30, 1982 Robbery with
	A ficearm verdict into the clerk records, she knew the August 5, 1992
	Judgment and Sentences under case no. 92-0266 as ct. 2 Robbery with
<u></u>	A 30 years prisen sentence and As ct-3 Robbery with A firearm with
	A Life imprisonment sentence was intentional fraud by the court
	to false improvement MR. De Sue See Appendix C. infra (6/30/92 Verdict)
***************************************	Nevertheless by finud she altered the August 20, 1992 Notice of
	Direct Appeal to have The First DCA to conduct an appeal on Bay
Constituting of the same of th	County Case no. 92-0266 without jurisdiction in case no. 1092-3016
ma and resident and a state	with none certified trial transcripts on the Robbery with a firearm and
ميد دينسان (فيتمانيون ودوفيسان	on none certified Sentencing transcripts, which The First DCA Per Curiam
and approximate a Street and a st	Affinined on May 27, 1994 Issued a mandate on June 14, 1994 on case
والهياليات والمستامة والمتاليوس بالقا	no 1092-3616 on LT. CASE no 92-0266 is A serious manifest injustice
(2004)	to false impressonment a uninocent man me Desuc See Desuc v-State,
Maryana da Araban ya Maryan ya 1922 ilawa da Araban da Araban da Araban da Araban da Araban da Araban da Araba	638 So-2d 940 (AA. 15+ DCA 1994); Brown v. State, 639 50, 2d 634
Parketi and the language of the same	635 (Fin. 5th DCA 1994) (In criminal cases appellant must file
	A certified copy of the trinil transcripts, certified transcripts ensures accurate
	\$.

.

•

And complete record in a criminal appeal); See Appendix F. infra (May 27,
1994 Direct Appeal non-written opinion Public Defender Glen P. Gifford

Represented Desue + June 14, 1994 mandate); Appendix E. infra (Notice of Appeal).

Void and illegal pro sc bars and a pro se sanction has been entered under case no. 92-0266 subsequently after the noise prosequi on July 2, 1992 in DeSue v. State 955 So. 2d 1136 (Fin. 1st DCA 2008); DeSue v. Tucker, 100 So. 3d 151, 152 (Fin. 1st DCA 2012) discretionary review denied in DeSue v. Crews, 123 So. 3d 557 (Fin. 2013) that vielates the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution

The Circuit Court motive is not hidden, perhaps its clear they are tring to circumvent the record frond that has been now exposed to the Justices of the Supreme Court who has competent jurisdiction to correct this injustice and discharge mr. Desuc from this false imprisonment scheme. See State v. Burton, 314 So. 24 136, 137 (Fir. 1975). This Supreme Court held As between the parties may judgment or order procurred from may court by practice of frond or deception may in appropriate proceedings be set aside at any time.

This is the great writ of habens corpus and is a writ of right abtainable under our constitution by all men who claim to be unlawfully imprisonmented against their will. It is designed to test solely the legality of the prisoner's imprisonment. Sneed v. Mayo, GG So.2d 865, 869 (Fig. 1953).

Here, A Circuit Court judge who produced A judicial act by entering A fraudulent judgment of Conviction and sentences now learned by The Supreme Court Justices who shall recall it for the its Lower Court Court to correct this injustice of having MR Desue

^{9.}

^{1.} Glen P. Gifford became LAW Clerk for Justice BARBARA PARIENTE Who did not notify the court on Appent that the Court-Reporter Sherri Lessig Would not Certify the transcripts for Appent purposes.

^{2.} The April 24, 2007 pro se bore Asserts Bay County Circuit court and the First DCA has repeatedly found Desue's habitual offender sentence legal. See Appendix A. inform (pro se sentence it to bore). The trial Sentencing transcripts pg 12 at Appendix B inform reflects the court did not oral promounce A Life Sentence as a habitual offender, but the written Judgment and Sentences designate the Life Sentence to be as a habitual offender the prose sentence bar was entered by business, and with a hidden motive. The oral pronouncement controls Desue only scored out on the guide line Sentence to a sentence of 17 to 22 years prison. Doc recommended 20 median Appendix B. inform (Guideline scoresheet & written Judgment and sentences order).

False imprisonment against his will fant Violate his civil rights, which he suffers A deprivation of his Liberty is the conduct of cruel and unusual punishment that vielntes his 8th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution, and under Article 1 Sec. 17 to Flored A Constitution rights that prohibits cruel and unusual punishment moreover, the clerk of records by Fraud Certified the April 23, 1992 Amended Charging information upon the Department of Corrections, which Clerk CAROLYN GRAHAM KNEW CASE no (5) 92-0266, 92-0763, + 92-0764 had been severanced and that no jurisdiction exist under fire nots) 92-0763, and 92-0764, because the State never fired charging informations on these fire. numbers to invoke jurisdiction of the Circuit Court Clerk Graham fade out the Circuit Court in the Caption, because she knew it was an instrument of intrincic fraud. See Appendix B. infra Coentralied Amended Charging information under section 944.17 (5)(C) Fire-Stat (1991); See Article 1 sec. 15 Fin Constitution. GROUND TWO THE COMMITMENT PAPERS IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS FILES UNDER BAY COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO. 92-0266 IS THE PRODUCT OF INTRINSIC FRAUD BY THE COURT WHICH DOC IS DETAINING IfiM UPON BY FAISE IMPRISON MENT. It has been held DOC is charged with the duty of Keeping Adequate Commitment files on A presoner, under section 944.17 F. S. See Hampton v. State, 421 So. 2d 775 (FLA. 5th Och 1942); but See Edwards v. Crews, 124 50.34 422 , 423 (Fig. 15+ DCA 2012). DOC Admission policy requires A Certified Judgment and sentence detention order and a Certified Charging information under sec. 944. 17(5) (A) & (C) F.S. (1991); See Appendix B. in fin (commitment papers) The April 23, 1992 Amended coverging information and August 5, 1992 Judgment and Certified Sentences under case no. 92-0266 ct. 2 Robbery with at 30 years prison sentence and cf. 3 Robbery with a fire-

Arm with A life sentence

	\mathcal{U}_{\bullet}
المستمير ينفو يتداوي فالرادي الاسترانية بالمترانية والمترانية والمترانية والمترانية والمترانية والمترانية والمترانية	A legal Judgment of Conviction and Sentence order under
AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	Bay County Circuit Court " did not have jurisdiction to enter
The same of the sa	A jury trini Conviction on 6/30/92 for Robberg with a firenem, which
adari Marikan ya Amazani - Amidikan Milihadari nyipeli Marika da atau ataung Pana a aman Milipa	certified, which the verdict reflects under case no. 92-0266 ct. 1
and the state of t	had to refuse custody of him even the the sentences order portion is
and the state of t	that Clerk Carolyn Graham did not Certify to be true and correct. DOC
Shado bisan din 19047 p hadis h dati saarah in Amerika da Amerika	Robbery with a firearm that is reflected on the August 5, 1992 Judgment
any no si taon ao	under case no. 92-0266 As cf. 2 fee Rubbary and As cf. 3 for
was de Armanda Administrativo de la la descripción de la continuação de la secue de la secue de la continuação	believe and assume that on 6/30/92 A single jury convicted MR. Desue
Control of the second second settler growth to the street of the second	This was A Act of deception by Clerk Graham to make DOC Admission
مر المعالمات المعالم	A multiple ct. 2 and ct. 3 conviction verdict against Mr. Desue.
4-9-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	jury trini and knew the jury did not under case no. 92-0200 enter
	Commitment Checklist form, because she was the Clerk of the 6/30/92
And the second s	date on the form, which she did not reference to ct. 2 cr ct. 3 on the
ري المراجعة في المراجعة المادية (1932-1932) والموجود والموجود المراجعة المراجعة المراجعة المراجعة المراجعة الم	for this Act. Crerk Carolyn Graham listed 6/30/92 As the jury conviction
Think photograph Ballath Chillian building Pillian block by several	which Bury County Circuit Court OR DOC does not want to bear responsibility
And the second s	Doc reception officials caused Doc to faise imprisonment petitioner"
The contract of the contract o	the clerk of Court listed conviction date on the form to be provided to
The second secon	the sentencing court to provide A Certified verdict document to authenticate
و بوادیا فارد بود و مستقد سیسانالی کاماند و فلست بروادی فور	which legis lature under Sec. 944.17(4) & (5) subsection "did not require
	Checklist merely allowing the clerk to list A conviction date on the form
and the second s	Bay County Circuit Court and Clerk Knew DCC designed a commitment
The state of the s	557; Sec. 944.17 (5) F.S. (1991)
	0266 Of Bay County Coront Court See Desue, 100 So. 3d 151; Desue, 123 Sc. 3d
and the state of t	erroneously accepting custody of him on August 14, 1992 under case no. 92-
	pre se sunction to prevent false imprisonment litigations against Doc for
	papers record fraud, which the First DCA issued a bins, void, and illegal
	The First DCA Knows DeSue is false imprisonmented in DOC custody by Commutaent
	Custody of 19 person from the transportation official. DOC and even
	Doe bears a responsibility to defermine whether to accept or refuse
14 Application and Applications of Section 1 (1997)	fraud by Bay County Circuit Court upon Doc. Burton, 314 So 2d 138
***************************************	iterated in Ground one of this petition is the product of intrinsic

-

CASE NO. 92-0266 ct. I for the Robbery with A firenem, because the State had charged him with sale of Cocaine As ct. 1 in the original and void, fraidulent, and illegal Amended Charging information. See Appendix C. infra (Murch 2, 1992 original information), Appendix B. infra (Certified Amended Charging information).

diently DOC admission Seen the August 5, 1992 Judgment of Conviction portion under case no. 92-0266 ct. II Robbery, and ct. III Robbery with A firearm was not certified by Clerk Carolyn Graham, because it was intrinsic fraud and where it was not certified as required under section 944.17.(4) 6 (5) (4) F.S. DOC admission and Reception Should have refused to accept custody of petitioner which his detention is unlawful. The Judgment of Conviction is void and violates constitutional due process as sard in Stang, 24 So. 34 569.

This is a emergency discharge situation where Bay County Circuit
Court is unwilling to correct this manifest injustice, because the Clerk
office Clerk Deputy Carolya Graham is involved in this scheme cause
the Clerk to clock-in the habens petition, but withdrawed it on a void
Prose but order. See Dean v. Ryan, 27 so. 3d 37 (Fin. 3rd DCA 2010) (Emergency dispharged); Henry, 12 so. 3d 843.

The Supreme Court has Competent jurisdiction to correct this injustice to under this false imprisonment by conducting in discharge hearing or directing the Circuit Court to do so. Desue promised this Court he will whiver any rights of A Civil tort suit to gain his Liberty that is do to him. See Santana V-Henry, 12 So. 34 843, 848 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) quoting Harris V-Nelson, 394 U.S. 286, 291 89 S.ct. 1082, 22 L.Ed. 21 (1969); Henry V-Santana, 62 So. 31 1122 (Fla. 2011); Jamason, 455 So. 21 380.

CONCLUSION

Bry County Circuit Court does not want to correct a serious injustice done to petitioner Mr. Desue this court must sound the alarm correcting this manifest injustice for its Cower Court to guarantee petitioner due process.

And this Court should recall the void prose bars, and prose sanction decision in Bay County Circuit Court and the First District Court of Appeal in reference to case no. 92-0266 entered subsequently to the noise prosegui order net limited to recalling case no. 1092-3016 direct appeal Per curinm affirm opinion to correct this manifest injustice. See Struzzulla v. Hendrick, 177 50-24 1,4 (Fla. 1965).

OATH

Under the Penalty of perjury I petitioner Michael DeSue has read this petition and understand its contents, and that all of the facts stated there in are true and correct.

Accord: State v. Shenner, 628 So. 24 1102 (An. 1992)
EXECUTED ON this 7 day of July , 2016.

Michael C. Doful MICHAEL CHARLES DESCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY DO CERTIFY that this writ for Habens Corpus with Appendikes

A-F has been piaced in the hands of a Department of Corrections prison

official to be mailed to, Clerk John Tomasino, The Fronda Supreme Court

500 South Dural Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1927, General Counsel

of The Department of Corrections, 501 South Calhoun Street, Tallahassee, Fla

32399-2500; State Attorney Glena Hess Bay County, P.C. Box 1040,

Panama City, Florida 32402, and to Attorney General Pamela Jo Bondi, Ploi

The Capitoi, Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050 on this 7 day of Tuly

2016.

PROVIDED TO FRANKLIN CI FOR MAILING ON

71711614

INMATE INITIALS MI

Michael C. Medy 729878

MICHAEL CHARLES DESUER#729878

FRANKLIN CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION
1760 Hwy 67 NORTH.

CARRA belle, Florida 32322

^{3.} The July 1, 1992 jury verdict is not listed on the Commitment Checklist as a conviction date, but Doc has assumed the petitioner was convicted on 6/30/92 with the Robbery with a firearm offense, when he was not which Doc has him false imprisonmented currently serving 30 years concurrent with the null and void Life sentence As ct. 2 and ct. 3 on the fraudulent judgment and sentences See Appendix C infra (July 1, 1992 trini Robbery verdict and trasscripts pgs 193-196); Appendix B. infra (commitment checklist L Augusts, 1992 Judgment and sentences written & Sentencing transcripts none certified pgs. 11-14).

4. The Certified probable cause affidavits were fraudulently copied by the Clerk to Not let DOC Admission See case nocs; 92-0763 warrant \$169-92, and 92-0764 warrant \$169-92. See Sec. 944, 17(5) (d) F.S. (1991)

Appendix B. infra (Probable cause Affidavits by fraud) compare to Appendix C. Infra (Probable Cause Affidavits).

Supreme Court of Florida

THURSDAY, JUNE 16, 2016

CASE NO.: SC16-720 Lower Tribunal No(s).: 031992CF000266XXAXMX

MICHAEL CHARLES DESUE

vs. JULIE L. JONES, ETC.

Petitioner(s)

Respondent(s)

The petitioner has filed a petition for writ of habeas corpus with the Court. To the extent the petitioner seeks the type of relief available in a motion filed pursuant to Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850, the petition is dismissed as unauthorized. See Baker v. State, 878 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 2004). To the extent the petitioner challenges the actions of the Department of Corrections, the petition is dismissed without prejudice to seek relief in the appropriate circuit court. Any motions or other requests for relief are also denied. No rehearing will be entertained by this Court.

PARIENTE, LEWIS, QUINCE, CANADY, and POLSTON, JJ., concur.

A True Copy Test:

John A. Tomasino Clerk, Supreme Court

two Served:

KENNETH SCOTT STEELY MICHAEL CHARLES DESUE TRISHA MEGGS PATE HON. BILL KINSAUL, CLERK

Michael Desue 129878
31-10864)
Famuklin Correctional Institution
1760 Hay 67 North
Thriabelle, Florida 32322

USAFOREVER 2016

USAFOREVER 2016

USAFOREVER 2016

USAFOREVER 2016

BIRITS VECES CITIES

MR. Bill Kinsmul Dead Sold County County County Street Soo Enst 4th Street Post office Box 2269 Panama City, Fiorida 32402-2269

FILE DIN 27 - P. S. O. I. S. O

Appendix-A

	V AND FOR BAY COUNTY
MICHAEL CHARLES DOSUE,	
Plaintiff/PetitioneA_	CASE NO 22-0266 cts 1-3
	Supreme Court Case No. SciG-720
V.S.	
THE STATE OF FLOADDA ,	
Respondent	FERRORIAN STORY AND STORY AND
PETITION FOR WRIT OF L	MADERS CORPUS IS FLIED
ON CASE NO : SG 16 - 720	IS JUNE 16, 2016 ORDER
Petitioner, Michael Charles DeSue, 7	pro se, files a Petition for writ of
Hubens Corpus to this Circuit Court purs	
the Supreme Court's June 16, 2016 ORder	
Clerk Bill Kinsqui. The Clerk shall fice this	
not Actuan it to petitioner. See Appendix	
JURISDICTION IN	
This Circuit Court has exclusive j	urusdation to entertain and
grant relief to a habens Corpus petition	en who has been force impression-
mented by a miscarriage of justice, wh	
OK sentenced on the jury's verdicts, be	
west void Doing entered without jurisc	diction", and the Clerk of Court fabr-
icated the d'ounitment papers delivered	by the Sheriff Denite warm
The Deficience of Corrections on August	14, 1992. See Article 1 Sec. 13
The Jantana V. Henry 12 503	d. 843 (Fin. 15+ DCA 2009) : Heney
V-Santana, 62 So 3d 1/22 (Fla. 2011); h	larris v. Nelson, 394 U.S. 286, 291
89 J. ct. 1000 22 L.Ed. 2d (1969) (author)	ize discharge hearing); T.D. v. K.D.
747 So. 2d 456, 457 N2 (FIR 4th DCA 199	9) quoting MARINA San Pablo Place
Spe LLC Y VCP-SAN PABLO Ltd, 92 So. 3d	320,321 (Fin 15t DCA 2012); Tamason
V. State, 447 So 21 892, 895 (Fig. 4th DCA	1983) decision approve 455 So. 2d 380 (Fin. 1984)
*	AND DOC GENERAL COUNSEL

The Supreme Court authorized petitioner to file in 3-850 Versing the State of Florida in Bay County Circuit Court on June 16, 2016 attached AS Appendix A. Infra (Supreme Court June 16, 2016 order) on his prose habers Corpus. Pursuant to Sec. 28.211, 28-222(1) (2) and 28, 13 Fin-Stat. Annotated the Clerk Bill Kinspul Shau file this petition with the court once clocked in records of the clerk's office

This Court, Doc General Counsel, Second Judicial Circuit Court, First District
Court of Appeal, and the Supreme Court Knows case no. 92-0266 was notice
prosequi by Bay County States Atterney office on July 2, 1992, the Subsequent
entered prose bars on April 24, 2007, January 21, 2015, and on October
[2, 2012 by the First District Court are void orders as a matter of the
Caw that has been illegal employed to not correct a miscarriage of
injustice done to Mr. Michael Desue, resulting in Doc writing Desue
a bogus disciplinary report on March 23, 2015 by guidance of this
Court pending in Desue v. Doc case no 2015-CA-1422 in Lean County
Circuit Court. See Appendix A. infra (July 2, 1992 noile prosequi order).

NATURE OF RELEEF SOUGHT

The petitioner seeks the Relief of A Scheduled discharge hearing to be conducted in Bay County Circuit Court where he was intentionally false imprisonmented by this Court with efforts of Clerk Deputy Carolyn Graham. Counsel should be Appointed to the indigent petitioner upon scheduling the hearing.

TIMILINESS OF THE PETITION

The petitioner asserts the Jary verdicf by foreperson Bonnic Blue entered without jurisdiction under case no. 92-0266 ct. 1 for Robbery with a firearm is void, and the jury verdict by foreperson Charles Spencer entered without jurisdiction under case no. 92-0266 ct 1 fox Robbery is void, court lacked of Jubject matter jurisdiction can be raised at anytime outside Fia. R. Crim. P 3-850 two years period of time limitation. See waggy v. State, 935 So 2d 571, 573 (Fia. 1876A 2008); State v. Burton, 314 So. 2d 136-138 (Fia. 1975).

Case no- 92-0266 ct. 1 was charged by the State on a unrelated sale of

Case no- 92-0266 ct. 1 was Charged by the State on a unrelated sale of cocacne Charge on March 2, 1992 charging information, and amended on

	April 23, 1992 from A alleged February 1, 1992 invident.
	STATEMENT OF FACTS
HI/~2 (************************************	On February 1, 1992 an arrest affidavit was filed by fanama City Pelice
- 11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11	Morcotic Agent Paul Pierce alleging in violation of Sec. 893, i3 F.S. (1991)
····	that Mr. Desce Sold him cochine
	Furthermore, on February 8, 1892 Policeman Agent Pierce Arrestathe
	petitioner Desue and he was taken to First Appearance before County Court
	Judge Glenn Hess who gave Mr. Desce A A 5,000.00 Bond. On Murch 2, 1992
	under case no 92-0260 ct. 1 the state filed formal charges charging mx.
لهظف سنيدا	Desce with the offense of Sale of Coonine Article 1 sec. 15 Em. Const.
بعدب پنالمبر. ڪ	Desue on Murch 3, 1992 posted bond and was religiosed from Buy
Theken had	County Inil on the Cocame Charge. See Appendix, B. infra
	On April 9, 1992 County Judge Glean Hess entered Capin's arrest warrants
مهر والمعاد	on case no 92-0763 warrant #168-92 fox Robbery, and case no 92-0764
arto i deservi	warrant # 169-92 for Robbery with A firearm. These illegal warrants were
7 144	issued when the State Attorney office had not fited formal charges on
	these offenses As required under Fla. R. Caim. P. 3.131 (j) See Appendix B. infra
	The State Attorney office fired a Amended Congreg infromation on
	April 23, 1992 capteaning case no (3) 92-0266, 92-0763, & 92-0764 to
	make it seem as the their office had fired charging informations on
	CASE no(5) 92-0763 und 92-0764 to make it seem like A legal
	Consolidation had been made under case no. 92-0266 listing the Rabbery
	As ct. 2. And Robbery with a forenom As ct. 3, when the State had
	never filed a motion to consolidate to the court under Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.151
	(B) because the State Knew these Kubbery offenses were not related
Martin I de rei	to the Charge of Sale of Connine offense. Appendix B infra.
	Defense Counsel filed a motion for Severance of these cases 92-0266
	92-0763, and 92-0764, which the Rubbery trini was set Br July 1, 1982,
, d	Robbery with Afirensus for June 30, 1992, and SAIR of Cocaine BR
	July 2, 1992. Appendix C. InfrA
	Moreover, where original Charging informations had not been fixed
	on case no. 92-0763 Robbery Offense, and on case no. 92-0764 Robbery

.

With A firearm offense. On the Robbery with A fireArm Verdict on June 30, 1992 the Court fabricated subject matter jurisdiction under case 10. 92-0266. Appendix D. infra (Verdict/tRial transcripts pgs. 226-228).

Moreover on the Robbery verdict on July 1, 1992 the court Fabricated Subject matter jurisdictiction under case no. 92-0266. Appendix E. infra. (Verdict/fain) transcripts pgs. 193-196)

Clerk Carolyn Graham entered these June 30, 1992 and July 1, 1992 verdicts into the clerk records.

On August 5, 1992 vudge Costello ded not enter a adjudication of guilt and sentence on the Robbery with A fireArm June 30, 1992 verdect under case no. 92-0266 ct 1, And ded not enter a adjudication of guilt and sentence on the Robbery July 1, 1992 verdict under case no. 92-0266 ct 1, because she knew the Court ded not have subject matter jurisdiction under nolle prosequi case no. 92-0266 ct. 1.

Judge Costello intentionally entered a written judgment of Conviction and Sentences single order listing the Robbery under Case no. 92-0266 25 ct. 2 with a 30 years imbitual offender sentence, and 25 ct. 3 Robbery with a firearm with a imposed Life habitual offender sentence, when a multiple counts 2 and 3 verdict under case no. 92-0266 does not exist. The Count-Reporter Sherri lessing would not certify the sentencing transcripts to be true and correct because she knew being the court-Reporter on June 30, 1992.

The petitioner had not been tried for Robbery as ct. 2 and

^{1.} The Court Reporter Sherri Lessing did not certify the trial transcripts on 6/30/92 to be true and correct because she knew the verdict entered under case no. 92-0266 ct 1 was void.

nd Street States in Mys. ** in 1920.	Robbery with A firearm As ct. 3. See Appendix F. infra (Judgment
	2nd sentences on August 5, 1992 & the Sentencing transcripts). And the
	fruit in itself under case no 92-0266 was conducted without court having jurisdiction.
***************************************	Moreover, Cierk Carolyn Graham Knew two Separate verdicts on
	6/30/92 And 7/1/92 had been entered under case no 92-0266 by
	different jury's, on different offenses tant she entered into record.
	she 2150 Knew the August 5, 1992 Judgment and sentences detention
Marianto esta armiteca popular de la constitución d	order was void and illegal under case no. 92. 0266 as ct. 2 and ct. 3,
A STATE STATE OF STAT	when Clerk Carolyn Graham prepared the Uniform Commitment form
and the second s	and Commitment Checklist, She listed nolle prosegui case no. 92-0266
tone day of mineral	on them, and omits References to Ct. 2 and ct. 3, because she Knows
	A multiple counts 2 and 3 rendict does not exist see Appendix F. infra
- State of State of State of	(Uniform Commitment and Commitment Checklist by Cark Carolyn Graham).
	Moreover, Clerk GRAHAM Knew DOC under Sec. 944.17 (4) F.S. (1991)
11-713- 32-48 -664	Required for her to list the conviction date on the Clerk Commitment
46/aminya managany	Checklist, which she listed us 6/30/92, but she knew Doc under sec.
	944.17(5) (A) did not require an authentication document to be produced
· ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	at admissions and Reception of the prisoner. Clerk Graham intentionally
7.	omits putting the July 1, 1992 verdict as a conviction dute, with the
	listed 6/30/92 date, because Doc would have figured out that
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	the single August 5, 1992 Judgment and sentences detention order
- Process	under case no. 92-0266 As: ct 2 Robbery 2nd as ct. 3 Robbery with a
	firearm was void and illegal and would have refused to accept custory
~	of him on August 14, 1992 where two separate Judgment and sentence where required.
	Rather by the Circuit Court Sterk deception (trickery) Knowing DOC
	admission palicy is susceptible to faise imprisonmenting in person, boc
	believed and assumed by the Clerk listed conviction date on the
-	Commitment Checklist of 6/30/92, that Mr. Desce was convicted by
	M single jury on a multiple counts 2 and 3 verdict under case no.
*******	92-0266 on 6/30/92 to accept custedy of him, which is why
	the Supreme Court dismissed The Department of Correction is party, for petitioner
	without prejudice to seek Relief from this court prose on June
	16, 2016, in the order under case no. 5016-720. See Appendix A. infRA

On February 14, 2015 the petitioner moved to have Judge James Fenson disqualified from case no 92-0260 which he did not rule on the motion for disqualification within 30 days its considered granted. BRY COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ADJUDICATE PETITIONER GUILTY AND SENTENCE HIM ON THE JUNE 30, 1992 CASE NO. 92-0166 Ct. 1 JURY VERDICT, AND ON THE JULY 1, 1992 CASE NO. 92-0206 of 1 JURY VERDICT FOR ROBBERY BECAUSE THESE SEPARATE VERDICTS ARE VOID WHERE THEY WERE ENTERED WITHOUT THE COURT HAVING SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO TRIED PETITIONER, SO THE COURT FABRICATED THE CERTIFIED AUGUST 5, 1992 JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND SENTENCES AS CT. 2 ROBBERY AND AS CT. 3 ROBBERY with A FIREARM UNDER CASENO. 92-0266 TO FALSE IMPRISON-MENT HIM BY COMMITMENT PAPERS DECEPTION TO MAKE DOC BELIEVE IT WAS LEGAL AND ENFORCEABLE TO ACCEPT CUSTODY OF HIM FROM BAY COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF JAMES NELSON . The Supreme Court 13 giving this court the opportunity to correct its own manifest injustice by false imprisonmenting MR. Desue in the Department of Corrections" from the Supreme Court's June 16, 2016 order. See Appendix A. infice. In Jameson v. State, 447 So. 2 892, 895 (FIA. 4th DCA 1983) The Court held, approved by The Supreme Court, 455 So. 24 380 (Fig. 1984), If it appears to the court of competent jurisdiction that a man is being illegally restrained of his Liberty it is the responsibility of the court to Brush aside formal technicalities and issue such appropriate Bay County Circuit Court entered a void and illegal Judgment of Conviction and sentences Certified upon The Department of Corrections by the Clerk to false imprisonment the petitioner that "violates due process" See Stang V. State, 24 So. 34 566, 569 (FIA- 24 DCA 2009) The Court held, As a practical matter [i]f the challenged defention order[is] determined to be in violation of the petitioners constitutional guarantee of due process then the order would be illegal, and not merely, defective, ifregular, or insufficient in form or

substance.

The State Alterney office of Biny County of Mr. Jim Appleman on March 2, 1992 under case no. 92-0266 ct 1 case jurisdiction did formally charge Mr. Desue for a violation of Sec. 893.13 F. S. (1991) with the Offense of Sale of Cocaine, which the State Imended adding two additional none Related offenses on April 23, 1992 as ct. 2 Rubbery and as ct. 3 Rubberg with a fire-ARM.

These offenses were severanced Returning the Coenne offense to its original charging case jurisdiction under case no. 92-0266 cf 1, where the state had not filed formal charges on the Capius warrants these offenses of Robbery with A finenem returned to the Clerk file no. 92-0764, and the Robbery returned to elerk of court case file no. 92-0763, which there was no jurisdiction, even the first Appearance Judge on April 12, 1972 could not circle on the form that he found probable cause to detain mr. Desue. See Appendix B. infra (April 12, 1992 First Appearance sheet). Circuit Court jurisdiction on these Robbery and Robbery with a firearm offenses had not been invoked under Article 1 sec. 15 Florida Constitution to tried Mr. Desue.

The only jurisduction this circuit court had to tried the petitioner under case no. 92-0266 ct. 1 was for the offense of Sale of Cocame that the State filed a nolle prosequi order on July 2, 1992. See Appendix A-infra (July 2, 1992 Nolle prosequi order).

There was Absolutely no jurisdiction for this court to tried the Robbery with a firearm under case no. 92-0266 cf. 1 and the unrelated Robbery under case no. 92-0266 cf. 1 that appears on the June 30, 1992 Robbery with a firearm vertice and on the July 1, 1992 Robbery verdict is the reason why Bay County Court did not enter ambiguous Judgment of convictions under case no. 92-0266 cf 1 for the Robbery and Robbery with a firearm, and the Court on August 5, 1992 did not enter adjudication of guitt and sentence orders on these verdicts under case no. 92-0266 cf 1, because it would be null and void on each verdict. See Waggy v. State, 935 So. 2d 571, 573 (Fig. 1996 DOA 2008) (LACK of Subject matter

jurisdiction can be caused at anytime); See also T.D. v. K.D. 747 So. 2d
456, 457 N 2 (Fin. 4th DCA 1999); Marine Sian Public Place Spe LCC
V. VCP-San Pablic Ltd, 92-So. 3d 320, 321 (Fin. 1st DCA 2012); See
Appendix B. infra (Arrest Affidavit for Sale of Cocaine, First Appearance Sheet
and March 2 1992 Original Charging information)

The April 23, 1992 Amended information was void and illegal, because the State never moved the court by filing a motion to consciounte these cases under Fia. R. Crim. P. 3.151 (B), because these Robbery and Robbery with a firearm offenses were not kelated to the original charge of sale of Cocaine. Nevertheless, the State never fixed two or more charging informations on the Robbery under file no. 92-0763, and Robbery with a firearm under clark file no. 92-0764. See Appendix B. infra (Arrest Affiduris on April 8, 1992, Capins warrants and April 12, 1892.

The Court-Reporter Sherri Lessig Knew these proceedings on 6/30/92

Rabbery with a fireiarm trial and August 5, 1992 Sentencing of the petitioner Desue was without the court having jurisdiction, so Mrs

Lessig would not certify her transcripts to be true and correct, because the Knew they were not See Appendix D & F. (finil transcripts pgs. 226-228)

Sentencing pgs 11-14) infra.

The Court on August S, 1992 fabricated the Judgment and Sentences under case no. 92-6266 as ct. 2 Rubbery with a 30 years prison Sentence and as ct 2 Rubbery with a firearm with a Life in prison sentence, when the jury. under case no. 92-0266 as ct. 2 and as ct. 3 did not enter a multiple counts single verdict to support the entry of the August S, 1997 Judgment and sentences that shall comport to the conviction verdict. See Owers v. State, 76 So. 3d 1160 (Fia. 3rd DCA 2012), See Appendix Fo Infra The Court and Clerk (Archyn Graham Knew the State Afforncy Office

on July 2, 1992 had notte prosequi case no. 92-0264 but by A void
Judgment and Sentences entered order on August 5, 1992, and deception
in the Commitment papers by Clerk Carolyn Graham, which she used notte
process case no. 92-0266 on the Uniform Commitment form and Commitment
Checklist, and put 6/30/92 as conviction date omitting 7/1/92 as a
conviction date made box during Admission on August 14, 1992

ar no constant to an ender	
- 4.0.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00	believe on 6/30/92 that A single jury tried and convicted petitioner
antanda (s. 16 sa). Si sa	on these offenses by a multiple count 2 and 3 restlect no Restrected
Name of Street, Street	on the Judgment and Sentences under case no. 92-0266 ct. 3 Rebbery
norman on commission	with a firenem, with a life seatonce and Ribbery as ct. 2 with
	A 30 years prison sentence that clark CAROLYN Graham by Record
	fraud - Certified this document to be true and correct caused DOC to false
	compressionment him under Sec. 944.17(5)(A) F.S. (1991); State v. Barton,
**********	314 So. 24 136, 138 (FTA. 1975); See FTA. R. Civ. P. 1.540.
a day there are a second	This manifest injustice shall be corrected by this court that committed
er registration of the state of the state of	this act. See Lago v. State, 975 So. 2d 613, 614 (Fin. 3rd DCA 2008); Santana,
and the state of t	12 So. 3d 843, 848; Henry, 62 So. 3d 1122; Harris 394 U.S. At 291. A fraudulent
	Judgment can be vacated by the court at any time under Buston, supra.
	CONCLUSION
	The petitioner prays for this court to take immediate action to
all Walants to The La	Correct Mr. Michael DeSue's false imprisonment. The petitioner promised the
eta : P. Adres eta esta tra	Supreme Court At the discharge hearing he will wrive his rights to civil suit.
TO . TO . A TO . A C . A C . A C . A C . A C . A C . A C . A C . A C . A C . A C . A C . A C . A C . A C . A C	CERFICATE AND DATH
	Under The Pennities of Perjury I certify, pursuant to 3.850(0)
Delako n Bain kilindakon ar eta	Fin. R. Crimit; that I: 2) have cond the foregoing motion or that it has
	been read to me and the facts stated in it are true and correct; b)
ونيد د چرچه بعد سندا . سامه	understand English and the mation contents; the motion is Azed in
	good faith and with a reasonable belief that it is timely, has potential
	merit, and does not dapplisate previous metions that have been disposed
	of by the court, or if f. do not understand. English the contents were
	rend to me by N/A - whose address is listed below and the certification
- Olivery - Oliv	of an accurate and complete translation is shown below
71x	CERTIFICATION OF AN INCOURAGE AND COMPLETE TRANSLATION
** * · * · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	I CERTIFY that A complete and accurate translation of this motion
	was provided to the defendant in this cause on this 22 day of June
Company of the compan	2016. Michael Chyaleo Deful Michael Chyaleo Deful Michael Chyaleo Deful Tari?
	INTILITORIA SALINIZATA PROPERTO PER CONTRACTORIA DE LA CONTRACTORIA DE LA CONTRACTORIA DE LA CONTRACTORIA DE L

- 5

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

THEREBY DO CERTIFY that this foregoing writ of Habers Corpus

with Appendixes A-F has been placed in the Minds of A Department

of Corrections prison official to be mailed to, Clork of Court

Bill Kinsaul, RO Box 2269 Panama City, Florida 32302, and

to General Coursel of the Department of Corrections. Mr. Kenneth

Scott Steely, 501 South Calhoun Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399
2500 on this day 2004. Tune, 2016

Michael Charles Desue 129878

Michael Charles Desue 129878

FRANKLIN CORRECTIONAL ENSITED IT 1760 Hay 67 North

CARRABELLE, FLORIDA 32322

PROVIDED TO FRANKLIN C. FOR MAILING ON

6 122,16KG

INMATE INITIALS MD

ID.

EXHIBITS INFRA (AITACHED)
Appendix A. Infra Suppeme Court order
On CASE NO SCIG-720 L Bay County Stut
Altorney weile prosequi order on case no 92-0260

Appendix B. Infea Cocaine Arrest Aff. /First Appearance Sheet, March 2, 1992 original Charg. Info, April 2, 1992 Probate Cause Aff. case no. 97-0764, April 9, 1992 Capias warrant, case no. 92-6763 Probable Cause Aff. April 9, 1992 Capias warrant; April 23, 1992 Amended Information

Appendix C. Inform Motion for Severance cuse necs) 92-0266; fire nocs) 92-0263; 92-0769

Appendix D. infra Vol II frial transcripts portions
pgs 224-228 Courf-Reporter sherril Lessig & Juryis
6/30/92 Verdict Greperson Bonnie Blue, Clerk Carolyn Graham

Appendik E. Infen July 1, 1992 trust trunscripts.

PBS 193-197 Court-Reporter Marie Bazzel & Jury is

7/1/92 verdict Breperson Charles Sponcer Cierk Carolyn Graham

Appendix Finfra August 5, 1992 sentencing transcripts
Court-Report ex Sherri Lessig, Clerk Carolyn Graham, A
Withen Judgment and sentences August 5, 1992,
Uniform Commitment form & Commitment Checklist
Under Sec. 944.17 K.S. prepared by Clerk Carolyn Graham

To CLERK OF Court BILL KINSMULL
300 EAST 4th Street P.O. Box 2269 Panama City, FI 32402-2269 Reference: Docket Request of Acknowledgment of Filing the 3.850 Habens Corpus with the Court Case No 82-0266 Supreme Court case wo . sc16-720 Clerk Kinsaul Your office was sent a order from the Florida Supreme Pourt Justices issued June 16, 2016, where they authorized Mr. Desue to seek relief from this circuit Court, Enclosed is Mr. DeSue's 3.850 writ of Hybers Corpus with Appendixes 4- F. upon receipt and clocking this instrument in the Records send me A immediate inquiry (case docket sheet) or letter of acknowledgment Thank you Honorable Clerk of the Court. Michael Desue 729878 FRANKLON CORRECTIONAL Instituition 1760 Hay 67 North Carrabelle, Forda 32322 PROVIDED TO FRANKLIN CI FOR MAILING ON 6122116KG INMATE INITIALS MD

Appendix-A

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE JURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

2001 APR 25 P 3 39

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff,

HAROLD BAZZEL CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT BAY COUNTY. FLORIDA

v.

Case No.:

92-0266

MICHAEL CHARLES DESUE,

Defendant.

ORDER BARRING FURTHER PRO SE FILINGS IN THIS CASE

THIS MATTER is before the Court on its Order to Show Cause, dated March 27, 2007, in which the Court directed the Defendant to show cause within twenty (20) days as to why he should not be barred from submitting further pro se pleadings in this case. Defendant has continuously challenged his habitual felony offender (HFO) sentence since his 1992 sentencing. The Court's Order to Show Cause was issued after Defendant filed yet another pro se motion challenging his HFO sentence on yet another ground that had been raised in a prior motion, and after the Court had previously warned Defendant against filing successive or frivolous motions challenging his HFO sentence.

As the Court noted in its previous orders, both this Court and the First District Court of Appeal have repeatedly evaluated Defendant's claims that his HFO sentence is illegal and have repeatedly found that Defendant was properly habitualized. Any citizen, including a citizen attacking his or her conviction, abuses the right to pro se access by filing repetitious and frivolous pleadings, thereby diminishing the ability of the courts to devote their finite resources to the consideration of legitimate claims. State v. Spencer, 751 So.2d 47 (Fla. 1999). In its Order to Show Cause, this Court listed the numerous motions Defendant has filed in this case challenging his HFO sentence which the Court had found to be successive or without merit, the orders denying those motions, and the First DCA orders summarily affirming. (See attached Order to Show Cause and attachments).

Defendant's response to the Order to Show Cause does not provide good cause as to why he should not be barred from submitting any further pro se pleadings in this case. Defendant's complaint that the undersigned judge and the prior judge assigned to the case should have granted his request to recuse themselves from the case is without merit. The fact that a judge has ruled adversely to a party in the past does not constitute a legally sufficient ground for a motion to disqualify. See Thompson v. State, 759 So.2d 650, 659 (Fla. 2000). The remainder of Defendant's response fails to convince the Court that prohibiting Defendant from filing further pro se pleadings is unwarranted in this case.

Therefore, it is:

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that that the Clerk's Office is directed to refuse to accept for filing in this Court any further pleadings, motions, petitions, or other papers relating to case number 92-0266 unless they are filed by a member in good standing of The Florida Bar.

DONE AND ORDERED in chambers, Bay County, Florida, this 24 day of April 2007.

HONORABLE MICHAEL C. OVERSTREET, CIRCUIT JUDGE

Attachment: Order to Show Cause, with attachments

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and exact copy of the foregoing has been provided by U.S. Mail to Michael Charles DeSue, DC# 729878, Calhoun C.I., 19562 SE Institution Drive, Blountstown, FL 32424-5156, this 25 day of April 2007.

Robin Owens, Judicial Assistant

A CERTIFIED TRUE COPY
BILL KINSAUL CLERK
OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
By

STATE OF FLORIDA

UNIFORM COMMITMENT TO CUSTODY

OF DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

The Circuit Court of Bay County, in the Spring Term, the case of

> State of Florida CASE NO. 92-266 (H)

MICHAEL CHARLES DESUR Defendant

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, TO THE SHERIFF OF SAID COUNTY AND THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS OF SAID

The above named defendant having been duly charged with the offense specified herein in the above styled Court, and he having been duly convicted and adjudged guilty of and sentenced for said offense by said Court, as appears from the attached certified copies of Indictment/Information, Judgment and Sentence, and Felony Disposition and Sentence Data form which are hereby made

Now therefore, this is to command you, the said Sheriff, to take and keep and, within a reasonable time after receiving this commitment, safely deliver the said defendant; together with any pertinent Investigation Report prepared in this case, into the custody of the Department of Corrections, by and through your Secretary, Regional Directors, Superintendents, and other officials, to keep and safely imprison the said defendant for the term of said sentence in the institution in the state correctional system to which you, the said Department of Corrections, may cause the said defendant to be conveyed or And these presents shall be your authority for the same. Herein fail not.

> WITNESS the Honorable Dedee S. Costello, Judge of said Court, as also Harold Bazzel, Clerk, and the Seal thereof, this 1# day of august, 199

HAROLD BAZZEL, CLERK

Clerk

Page 1 of ____ Pages

A CERTIFIED TRUE COPY HAROLD BAZZEL, CLERK THE SIRCUIT COURT

HAROLD BAZZEL

CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT, BAY COUNTY



P. O. BOX 2269 PANAMA CITY, FLORIDA 32402 (904) 763-9061

EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 1990 PURSUANT TO F.S. 944.17

COMMITMENT CHECKLIST

NAME:_	MICHAEL CHARLES DESUE	CASE NO	92-266
xxx	Uniform commitment, judg	ement, and sentence as	s well as a certified
XXX	Copy of probable cause a	ffidavit (complaint), fidavit was not filed.	or
XXXX	Copy of sentencing guide	Line scoresheet, or	÷
***	XX Order finding defend	lant Habitual Offender	•
	Copy of restitution order Restitution not appl Copy of court's stat	icable;	e following): tution was not ordered.
	Name and address of victi		
			er state actorneys office.
DATE OF	PLEA OR CONVICTION	06-30-92	
DATE OF	SENTENCE	08-05-92	
DATE OF V	OP PLEA		
DATE OF V	OP SENTENCE		-
DATE OF V	OCC PLEA		~
ATE OF V	OCC SENTENCE		

COMMITMENT CHECKLIST

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS	
REF: NAME: MICHAEL CHARLES DESUL	CASE No. 92-266
PURSUANT TO F.S.S. 944.17, THE FOLLOWING DOUCMENTS/REPORTS ARE SU OFFENDER:	BMITTED ON ABOVE NAMED
UNIFORM COMMITMENT, JUDGEMENT, AND SENTENCE AS WELL AS A CINDICTMENT OR INFORMATION.	ERTIFIED COPY OF THE
SHERIFF'S CERTIFICATE AS DESCRIBED IN F.S.S. 921.161	
COPY OF PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT, OR	
A PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT WAS NOT FILED.	•
COPY OF SENTENCING GUIDELINES SCORESHEET	
COPY OF RESTITUTION ORDER, OR (CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING):	
RESTITUTION NOT APPLICABLE;	
COPY OF COURT'S STATEMENT AS TO WHY RESTITUTION WAS NO	OT ORDERED.
NAME AND ADDRESS OF VICTIM(S). OR	
VICTIM(S) NAME AND ADDRESS NOT AVAILABLE PER STATE AT	TORNEY'S OFFICE.
PRINTOUT OF CURRENT FCIC/NCIC CRIMINAL HISTORY, OR	
PRINTOUT PROVIDED WITH OTHER COMMITMENT DELIVERED WITH	H OFFENDER THIS DATE.
PRESENTENCE INVESTIGATION REPORT, OR	
PRESENTENCE INVESTIGATION REPORT NOT MADE AVAILABLE.	
BY: CPL TIAMES R NELSO DEPUTY SHERIFF OR AGEN RA COUN	y \
August 14, 1992 DATE	144 () () () () () () () () () (

Appendix-B

Rule 3.988(j) SENTENCING GUIDELINES SCORESHEET

1. Primary Docket Number 92-266	2. Additional Docket Numbers 3, 0	BTS Number 4. Calegory: 0054968990 11 2	X3 □4□5□6□	7 🗆 8 🗀 9
5. Name (Last Name First) DESUE, MICHAEL C.	5. Date of Bink 7. S 08/06/85		ion 10 County	BAY
Judge at Sentracing DEDEE 8, COSTELLO	12. Date of Official 13. Date of Schlence 04/02/92	t4. (§. DÖÇ ∐Ples Xi îrisi	Number 729878	
office use only			0 11	POINTS
ŗ	PRIMARY OFFENSE AT CONVICTION Counts Degree Statute	Description	6	
	1 1FPBL \$12.13(2)(0)	ROBBERY WITH A FIREARM	\$	_[V] &
ÎĬ,	ADDITIONAL OFFENSES AT CONVICTION COURS FEI/MIND Degree Stating	N Description	15 April 19	
	I I I ITHOG	ROBBERY	perioral de la calcal	•
	أروانيك بالمناب أجيوني كست		Andrews Comment	•
		A COMPANY OF THE PARTY OF THE P		
		- Company of the Comp		п. 10
	(Continue on Separate Page)			··············
	A. PRIOR RECORD Counts Fol/Mind Degree Statute	Description		
	10 F 3 831.02	UTTERING A FORGED INSTRUMEN	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	19 M 1 832.05(3)(6) 6 M 1 812.014(3)(6)	WORTHLESS CHECKS PETIT THEFT		_
			·	
	(Continue on Separate Page)			III. A. <u>270</u>
	B. SAMB CATEGORY PRIORS (categories 3,	S and & only)		111. B.
		•		
	C. PRIOR DUI CONVICTIONS (category I o	aiy)		BL C.
	LEGAL STATUS AT TIME OF OFFENSE X (I) do rewrictions (2) kgal	constraint		IV
V _i	VICTIM INTURY Number of Scoreable Victim Injuries	Degree of Injury		
	0	none or no contact		
		alight or connect but no penetration moderate or penetration		
		severe or death	•	٧
	RECOMMENDED SENTENCE 20 years inchr		TAL POINTS	312
	PERMITTED SENTENCE 12 - 27 Years Inch TOTAL SENTENCE IMPOSED			
:	REASONS FOR DEPARTURE			
,	TUDGE DEDERS COSTELLO	PREPARER PET	FER D. THOMAS, CPS	II. P&P
		OFFICE USE ONLY		FED TRUE COPY
	T.S	C.C. Prob	HAROZO	MYZEL, CLERK
	S.P	C.J. B.F	OF THE	CIRCULTALOURT
• •			ST COUNT	mHas
		· .	I	eputy Clerk

		Domest
		/+PPendi
☐ COMMUNITY CONTROL VIOLATOR ☐ PROBATION VIOLATOR (Check if Applicable)	IN THE CIRCUIT O	OURT, FOURTEENTH
	BAY	COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATE OF FLORIDA		SOUTH TO LONIDA
– vs –	DIVISION H	
MICHAEL CHARLES DESUE	CASE NUMBER _9	2-266
Defendant		
JUDGN	MENT	
The Defendant, MICHAEL CHARLES DESUE	•	esemble.
resented by Paul G. Komarek		personally before this Court
XXXXXBeen tried and foun-	, his at	torney of record, and having:
CRIME	lity to the following crisic contenders to the fo	liowing crime(s)
II Robbery With A Firesym	NUMBER(S)	OF CRIME NUMBER
II Robbery With A Firearm II Robbery	812.13(2)(a)	1FPBL 92-266
NOUDELY	812.13(2)(c)	2F 92-266
no cause having been shown why the Defendant should bridge to hereby ADJUDICATED GUILTY of the shows	I not be adjusted as a series	
endant is hereby ADJUDICATED GUILTY of the above	r not be adjudicated guit crime(s).	ty, IT IS ORDERED THAT the
The Defendant is hereby ordered to pay the sum of two pensation Trust Fund). The Defendant is further ordered pursuant to F.S. 943.25 (4). PLUS \$200.00 PURSUANT The Defendant is ordered pursuant to F.S. 943.25 (8) (This provision is optional)	TO F.S. 27.3455. I to pay an additional s	on dollars (\$3.00) as a court um of two dollars (\$2.00)
Check if Applicable) The Defendant is further of Physicant to the property of the property o	Mered to per a tipe to	GNECKED),
Pursuant to I	//% DR36	· · · · · ·
(This provision refers to the Fund, and is not applicable as part of a sentence pur Sentence page(s).		
☐ The Court hereby imposes	additional court cost in	the sum of \$
The Court has determined described in this section a	the defendant to be in as provided in Chapter 2	digent and waived costs 7.3455
Page of	Pages	

Imposition of Sentence Stayed and Withheld (Check if Applicable)	L	a period	of	and b	iaces (ne	n Délei	noant on Inder the	Probation/	entence as to Community Co n of the Depar	ontrol for
	٠:	Correctio	ns (con	ditions	of probat	lion/co	mmunity	control set	forth in separa	te order)
Sentence Deferred Until Later Date		The Cour	t hereb	y defer	s Imposi	tion of	sentenc	e until	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·
(Check if Applicable)		•.	٠						(date)	
The Defendant in with the Clerk of Court to this adjudication, T peal at the expense o	he Dete	ndant was	also a	dvised i	oate sen o bie do					
	•	G-05.4							•	•
		FIN	GERP	RINTS	OF D	EFEN	DANT		•	
			•		. •					
		•	•		٠	٠.				
• •			•				· .			
	-			. •						
	•		•							. [
	•	· ·			·		•			1
•	-		•							
				·		•		•		
•										
	-			•				•	:	•
					,					
	٠.		•				; ;	-		
		•	·							1
				·						1
inguprinis taken by:	//	4-		<u> </u>	•					,
MALY San	PES	460	32	1.30	150) .		•		•
ame and tille										
DONE AND ORDER	RED In (Open Cou	rtet '	Panam:	a Citu	. Bar	· ·			T.I.
	, ^U	1. 1936	\ MEt	KEBY CI	-HIIFY 1	hat the	above a	ounty, Flori and foregoin	g fingerprints (day
ngerprints of the Defe	muan,	TAT CUVE	מט עני	なないなり	DEQUE	, .			_ and that the	A Mete
aced thereon by said	néteud	ant in my	presen	ice in O	pen Cou	irt this	date.			
•							Λ	•		
									1	, .
	•		•			TiV	INI		Dita	Ih
•						· LA	CIRC	CUIT JUDGE	o per	
					Ded	ee S	. Cost	ello	- ,	•
	٠								٠	•
	_	_ 1	Page _	of	F	ages	.	•	•	
				•	· -	5 !	•		-	

Defendant	MICHAEL	CHARLES	DESUE	
				_

Case Number <u>92-266</u>

SENTENCE

	(As to Count 11
	ng personally before this Court, accompanied by his attorney, Paul G. Komarel and having been adjudicated guilty herein, and the Court having given the Defendan
an opportunity to be hea be sentenced as provide	rd and to offer matters in mitigation of sentence, and to show cause why he should no d by law, and no cause being shown,
	and the Court having on deferred imposition of sentence until this date. (date)
(Check EITHER provision if applicable)	and the Court having placed the Defendant on probation/community control and having subsequently revoked the Defendant's probation/community control by separate order entered herein,
IT IS THE SEN	TENCE OF THE LAW that;
☐ The Defendant pay a	fine of \$, plus \$ as the 5% surcharge required by F.S. 960,25.
	eby committed to the custody of the Department of Corrections
☐ The Defendant is here	by committed to the custody of the Sheriff* of
	one; unmarked sections are inapplicable)
☐ For a term of Natural	- DCZ
For a term of	
	Control under the supervision of the Department of Corrections according to the terms and conditions of probation/community control set forth in a separate order entered herein.
lf "split" sentence complete EITHER of these two paragraphs	However, after serving a period of imprisonment in the balance of such sentence shall be suspended and the Defendant shall be placed on probation/community control for a period of under supervision of the Department of Corrections according to the terms and conditions of probation set forth in a separate order entered herein.
	SPECIAL PROVISIONS
By appropriate not	ation, the following provisions apply to the sentence imposed in this section:
Firearm - 3 year mandatory minimum	It is further ordered that the 3 year minimum provisions of F.S. 775.087 (2) are hereby imposed for the sentence specified in this count, as the Defendant possessed a firearm.
Drug Trafficing mandatory minimum	It is further ordered that the year minimum provisions of F.S. 893.135(1)() are hereby imposed for the sentence specified in this count.
Retention of Jurisdiction	The Court pursuant to F.S. 947.16(3) retains jurisdiction over the defendant for review of any Parole Commission release order for the period of The requisite findings by the Court are set forth in a separate order or stated on the record in open court.
Habitual Offender	The Defendant is adjudged a habitual offender and has been sentenced to an extended term in this sentence in accordance with the provisions of F.S. 775.084 (4)(a). The requisite findings by the court are sel forth in a separate order or stated on the record in open court.
Jail Credit	XXXXII is further ordered that the Defendant shall be allowed a total of 1701 credit for such time as he has been incarcerated prior to imposition of this sentence. Such credit reflects the following periods of incarceration (optional):
	it is further ordered that the sentence imposed for this count shall run

Case Number 92-266

SENTENCE

	(As to Count)	
an opportunity to be hear	personally before this Court, accompanied by his attorney, Paul nd having been adjudicated guilty herein, and the Court having given and to offer matters in mitigation of sentence, and to show cause who have and no cause being shown.	en the Defendant
De sentenced as provided		
	and the Court having on	deferred
(Check EITHER provision if applicable)	and the Court having placed the Defendant on probation/com and having subsequently revoked the Defendant's probation/c trol by separate order entered herein,	munity control ommunity con-
IT IS THE SEN	ENCE OF THE LAW that;	
☐ The Defendant pay a f	ne of \$ plus \$ as the 5% surcharge required if	by F.S. 960.25.
图XXhe Defendant is here	by committed to the custody of the Department of Corrections	
The Defendant is here (Name of local correct	y committed to the custody of the Sheriff* ofons authority to be inserted at printing, if other than Sheriff)	_ County, Florida
	ne; unmarked sections are inapplicable)	
		•
EX For a term of	eriod of 6 months to	
☐ For an indeterminate	eriod of 6 months toyears,	
	control under the supervision of the Department of Correction the terms and conditions of probation/community control separate order entered herein.	set forth in a
If "'split" sentence complete EITHER of these two paragraphs	However, after serving a period ofimprisonment in the balance of such sentence shall be suspended and the D be placed on probation/community control for a period of supervision of the Department of Corrections according to the ditions of probation set forth in a separate order entered he	etendant shall under terms and con-
,	SPECIAL PROVISIONS	
By appropriate not	tion, the following provisions apply to the sentence imposed in thi	s section:
Fireorm - 3 year mandatory minimum	It is further ordered that the 3 year minimum provisions of i are hereby imposed for the sentence specified in this count, dant possessed a firearm.	S. 775.087 (2) as the Defen-
Dnig Trafficing mandalory minimum	It is further ordered that the year minimum pro 893.135(1)(X) are hereby imposed for the sentence specifie	ovisions of F.S. d in this count.
Retention of Jurisdiction	☐ The Court pursuant to F.S. 947.16(3) retains jurisdiction over for review of any Parole Commission release order for the period The requisite findings by the Court are set forth in a separate on the record in open court.	of
Habilual Offender	The Defendant is adjudged a habitual offender and has been an extended term in this sentence in accordance with the pro 775,084 (4)(a). The requisite findings by the court are set fortioned or stated on the record in open court.	visions of F.S. In a separate
Joil Credit	XXXX it is further ordered that the Defendant shall be allowed a to credit for such time as he has been incarcerated prior to imposentence. Such credit reflects the following periods of incarcera	osition of this
Consecutive/Concurrent	It is further ordered that the sentence imposed for this consecutive to inconcurrent with (check one) the sentence	ount shall run

		Defendant MI	CHAEL CHAF	LES DESUE	
		Case Number	92-266		
onsecutive/Concurrent to other convictions)	it is further ordered in to counts specified in the consecutive to a	that the compos	ite term of all		ed for the
	☐ Any active sentence			•	
	☐ Specific sentences				
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· ·
unty, Florida is hereby ord h a copy of this Judgmer	of Word Settlemon.		this conter	on by filling notice	of appeal
The Defendant in Open hin thirty days from this d aking sald appeal at the	Ecurt was advised of this axpense of the State u	Court, and the Do	efendant's right indigency.	5	
aking salu appear at the	sentence, the Court fur	ther recommend	s/orders	E.S.	()
to unbosing me apore					
	<u> </u>				
					·
	•	•		•	
. •			•	•	٠.
			•		
	•				0.0
		City	Bay Cour	nty Florida, this	05 TH day
DONE AND ORDERED AUGUST	In Open Court at Pa	nama CICII	<u> </u>		•
AUGUST	A.D., 19 <u>92</u>		•		•
	• .				
	•				
			1		
		•	hVolla	1/10	the
	•		venu	IT LUDGE	
		Dedee S	CIRCU Costello	IT JUDGE	
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	•	20000			EN TOUE AAR
			•		ED TRUE COP BAZZEL, CLERI
•		•			RCUIT COUR
	Page	of Pa	ages	P. THIN	tion Droh
•	_			DA TVA	puty Clerk

APPENDIX-B

FILED

92 DEC 28 PM 1:53

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTEENTH CLERK, C. STRICT COUNTY, FLORIDA. JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BAY

MICHAEL DESUE,

Defendant/Appellant,

Vs.

CASE NO.: 92-266H

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff/Appellee.

Whereupon, the following proceedings came on to be heard before the Hon. Dedee S. Costello, Circuit Court Judge, at the Bay County Courthouse, Panama City, Florida, commencing on the 5th day of August, 1992.

APPEARANCES:

FOR THE STATE:

Hon. Alton Paulk, Assistant State Attorney, P. O. Box 1040, Panama City, F1 32402.

FOR THE DEFENDANT:

Hon. Paul Komarek, Attorney at Law, P. O. Box 2522, Panama City, Fl 32402.

REPORTED BY:

SHERRI R. LESSIG OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

INDEX

PROCEEDINGS:	PAGE:
Sentencing Hearing	3
Certificate of Court Reporter	14

PROCEEDINGS

August 5, 1992

THE COURT: Now, Mr. Komarek, where are we on this matter? We have some pending motions to take care of before we proceed to sentencing?

MR. KOMAREK: Judge, we have just, you may recall, that on my client's behalf I moved to disqualify yourself and you previously denied that motion and I advised on more than one occasion—but I'm doing it on the record—he has discharged me and that was—the sentencing has been, I think this is the third episode of the sentencing. I don't—I wasn't there at the last episode and my partner stood in for me but I think that's already been taken care of for the record.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. KOMAREK: I know my client wants to appeal and has filed it and I think that was premature. We had covered the Guideline Scoresheet I think the last time and the Defense indicated that was correct as far as priors. My client has had an opportunity to review that.

Where I think that leaves us is you're ready to sentence him and the State's ready to move to attempt to habitualize him and I'm prepared to cover the motions for rehearing on the two trials that we have had.

THE COURT: Motion for new trial, you mean?

-	THE COURT: State have any other comments?
2	MR. PAULK: No, Your Honor.
3	THE COURT: Then, Mr. DeSue, in Case Number 92-
4	266, you're adjudicated guilty of robbery. You are
5	committed to the custody of the Department of Corrections
6	to serve a term of 30 years as a habitual offender.
7	Let me make sure I have the jail time credit.
8	Is 84 days right?
9	THE DEFENDANT: I have more.
10	THE COURT: I'm sure it's more than that.
11	MR. KOMAREK: I figured it, Judge, and I won't
12	swear to this on a stack of bibles but I refigured it and
13	I think it's 120 days until today's date.
14	THE COURT: Sounds closer. That's from the
15	2nd, I mean, excuse me
16	MR. KOMAREK: From 4-8-92.
17	THE COURT: 2-8, wasn't it? Was it February or
18	April you arrested him?
19	MR. PAULK: It's on the Presentence
20	Investigation.
21	(Off record discussion)
22	THE COURT: State have any objection to 120?
23	MR. PAULK: No.
24	THE COURT: Now, is there restitution? Make
25	sure we get that straight. \$80 cash on that case. I

1 think they were both \$80, weren't they? 2 MR. KOMAREK: I believe so, Judge. THE COURT: Allegedly taken. Do you have any objection to that amount? MR. KOMAREK: No. I think that's what the 6 testimony was. 7 THE COURT: Do you have any objection to the judgment for restitution? 8 9 MR. PAULK: I really don't think there's any 10 objection that he could make because it's mandatory by 11 statute you enter an order of restitution. 12 THE COURT: I will ask him anyway. 13 MR. KOMAREK: The testimony that I heard, as I 14 recall, is that it was \$80. 15 THE COURT: Okay, I'm going to enter a judgment 16 for \$80 on behalf--on Count II on, for Jason Benard which 17 is just a civil judgment. It will not effect your gain 18 time or anything of that sort. 19 Count III, robbery with a firearm, you're 20 adjudicated guilty. Committed to the custody of 21 Department of Corrections to serve a term of life 22 imprisonment with 120 days credit against that sentence.

That sentence would be concurrent with the sentence just

imposed upon you. \$80 restitution in that case involving

25

Robert Bozeman.

24

23

 You have a right to appeal this judgment and sentence. You must do so by filing your notice within 30 days of today with the Clerk's Office. If you want a lawyer and can't afford to hire one, a lawyer will be appointed for you at no charge. You will need to be fingerprinted.

THE DEFENDANT: I want to appeal it right now. (Proceedings concluded at this time.)

Ţ	CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
2	STATE OF FLORIDA)
3	COUNTY OF BAY)
4	I, Sherri R. Lessig, Official Court Reporter, at
5	Panama City, Florida, Fourteenth Judicial Circuit, do
6	hereby certify as follows:
7	THAT I correctly reported in machine shorthand the
8	foregoing proceedings at the time and place stated in the
9	caption hereof;
10	THAT I later reduced my machine shorthand notes to
11	typewriting, and that the foregoing pages numbered
12	through, both inclusive contain a full, true and
13	correct transcript of the proceedings taken on said
1.4	occasion;
15	THAT I am neither of kin nor of counsel to any
16	parties involved in this matter nor in any manner
17	interested in the result thereof;
!	
18	THIS, day of
19	
!	
20	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
21	SHERRI R. LESSIG
22	OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

Document in IRIS (Inmate Records Imaging System) eputy Clerk

Business Address Plants Brasil (Fig.) (Fig.)	pendix
Desue, Michael Desue, Michael Desue Des	
Desire. Michael The property of the property	
Design Michael The provided Michael The pr	
Desire demand	لللنا
Desue, Michael Desue, Michael	
The state of the s	
1802 Flower Avenue, Panera City, Florida, 32405	
1802 Flower Avenue, Panena City, Florida, 32405 Unknown Description Description Unknown Description Description Description Unknown Description Description Description Unknown Description Descripti	Med.
1802 Flower Avenue, Panema City, Florida, 32405 Unknown Date Unknown Date Unknown Date Unknown Date Da	V .
Unknown Description Descr	-4.
Second Statement Second Stat	y of Sime
The property of the property o	Ű.Ś.
The property of the property o	0.5.
Armed Robbery Armed	· ·
Armed Robbery Armed	
Armed Robbery Total State State	mmac of ourly Jady
Armed Robbery 1	Linkson
Design De	Cross .
Design Boulders Design Boulders Design Boul	
Panama City, Bay County, Florida the listed defendant pulled a dark automatic pies on the victim demanding his money, he then took \$80.00 cash from and fled the area. The defendant was developed as a suspect and was positively if from a photo line up as being the person who had robbed at gun point. Because of the listed facts your affiant has reason to believe and does believe the above listed defendant is in violation of Florida State Statute 812.13to-wit robbery.	13000
2nd April "92 " 5:30 "x " At 1527 Lincoln Avenue, 16cated in Panama City, Bay County, Florida the listed defendant pulled a dark automatic pies on the victim demanding his money, he then took \$80.00 cash from and fled the area. The defendant was developed as a suspect and was positively if from a photo line up as being the person who had robbed at gun point. Because of the listed facts your affiant has reason to believe and does believe the above listed defendant is in violation of Florida State Statute 812.13to-wit robbery.	Order M Arrest
2nd and April 192 to 5:30 at x to At 1527 Lincoln Avenue, located in Panama City, Bay County, Florida the listed defendant pulled a dark automatic pis on the victim demanding his money, he then took \$80.00 cash from and fled the area. The defendant was developed as a suspect and was positively in from a photo line up as being the person who had robbed at gun point. Because of the listed facts your affiant has reason to believe and does believe the above listed defendant is in violation of Florida State Statute 812.13to-wit robbery.	Service All Co
Panama City, Bay County, Florida the listed defendant pulled a dark automatic pis on the victim demanding his money, he then took \$80.00 cash from and fled the area. The defendant was developed as a suspect and was positively i from a photo line up as being the person who had robbed at gun point. Because of the listed facts your affiant has reason to believe and does believe the above listed defendant is in violation of Florida State Statute 812.13to-wit robbery.	3
Panama City, Bay County, Florida the listed defendant pulled a dark automatic pis on the victim demanding his money, he then took \$80.00 cash from and fled the area. The defendant was developed as a suspect and was positively i from a photo line up as being the person who had robbed at gun point. Because of the listed facts your affiant has reason to believe and does believe the above listed defendant is in violation of Florida State Statute 812.13to-wit robbery.	Diddi of Errori
on the victim demanding his money, he then took \$80.00 cash from a and fled the area. The defendant was developed as a suspect and was positively in from a photo line up as being the person who had robbed at gun point. Because of the listed facts your affiant has reason to believe and does believe the above listed defendant is in violation of Florida State Statute 812.13to-wit robbery.	
and fled the area. The defendant was developed as a suspect and was positively i from a photo line up as being the person who had robbed the at gun point. Because of the listed facts your affiant has reason to believe and does believe the above listed defendant is in violation of Florida State Statute 812.13to-wit robbery.	
Because of the listed facts your affiant has reason to believe and does believe to the above listed defendant is in violation of Florida State Statute 812.13to-wit robbery.	ir.
Because of the listed facts your affiant has reason to believe and does believe to the above listed defendant is in violation of Florida State Statute 812.13to-wit robbery.	
robbery	hat
	armed
	<u> </u>
P C Tribus for Changalay	· — ·
Conting Assessors (Leafon Knot Moon Number Expens)	
Court but most parties to the court of the c	
Reverse Sales Mayoris Pay Year	Mr. Fu
LAGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED ON TO PAY THE FIRE SUBSCRIED I LINDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFLILV FAR TO APPEAR BEFORE AR REQUIRED BY FIRE INGINE TO APPEAR IN CONTINUE OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARRYST SHALL BE INDICED. SPENSOR OF DESIGNATION AND PLACE OF CONTINUE OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARRYST SHALL BE INDICED.	NE THE COURT
Therefore by the America	
11 Moranda Territoria Barrey Verificad By Date Barrey Sand Charge 3 Sand Charge 3	Cig. 1
1) Hald by Pird Agenciance By Surety S Carl Figure Books Readon Books Surety S Carl Figure By S C	COPY
and course!	CLERK
The state of the s	COUNT
Detail Winterman #34	200
E - COURT COPY CANARY - STATE ATTORNEY COPY HINK - ARRESTING ABENCY COPY BLUE - DE CANT COPY DEPUTY CLER	

STATE OF FLORIDA,

AMENDED INFORMATION CHARGING:

Plaintiff,

COUNT I:

SALE OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE

また かれ 一致 日本 できる

WITHIN 200' OF PUBLIC HOUSING

COUNT II:

COUNT III: ROBBERY WITH A FIREARM

ROBBERY

MICHAEL DESUE.

VS.

FLORIDA STATUTE: 893.13; 812.13; 775.787

Defendant.

CASE NO. 92-0266H; 92-0763H; 92-0764H

PAMELA J. SMOAK, Assistant State Attorney for the Fourteenth Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida, prosecuting in the name of and by the authority of the State of Florida, in the Co informs the Court that

COUNT I

MICHAEL DESUE, on or about the 1st day of February, 1992, in the County and State aforesaid, did unlawfully sell or deliver, or possess with intent to sell or deliver a controlled substance, to-wit: cocaine, within 200' of a public housing facility, located at 1722 West 17th Street, Building D, Panama City, FL, in violation of Section 893.13, Florida Statutes.

COUNT II

MICHAEL DESUE, on or about the 20th day of January, 1992, in the County and State aforesaid, did unlawfully by force, violence, assault or putting in fear, take certain property, to-wit: cash, the property of as owner or custodian, in violation of Section 812.13, Florida Statutes.

COUNT III

MICHAEL DESUE, on or about the 2nd day of April, 1992, in the County and State aforesaid, did unlawfully by force, violence, assault or putting in fear, take certain property, to-wit: cash, the property of n as owner or custodian, from the person or custody of and in the course of committing said Robbery, carried a firearm, in violation of Sections 812.13 and 775.087, Florida Statutes.

PAMELA J. SMOAK, Assistant State Attorney for the Fourteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, under oath, states that the allegations set forth

in this INFORMATION are based on facts that have been sworn to as true, under oath, by material witness(es), and which, if true, would constitute the offense(s) therein charged, and that this INFORMATION is filed in good faith.

PAMELA J. SMOAK

P.O. Box 1040

(904) 872-4473 FL Bar #: 559709

Assistant State Attorney

Panama City, FL 32402

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged . before me by Pamela Smoak, who is personally known to me, and who did take an oath this 335 day of 1992.

BARBARA G. CHASE, Notary Public Commission #CC127430

I produce the following that The growing of the state of the

> A CERTIFIED TRUE COPY HABOUD BAZZEL, CLERK

Appendit

Office of the State Attorney Fourteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida

IN AND FOR BAY: CALHOUN, GULF. HOLMES, JACKSON AND WASHINGTON COUNTIES

JIM APPLEMAN STATE ATTORNEY



IN REPLY REFER 10:

P.O. Box 1040
Panama City, FL 32402
(904) 872-4473

July 2, 1992

Honorable Harold Bazzel Clerk of Circuit Court Bay County Courthouse Panama City, FL 32401

RE: STATE OF FLORIDA vs Michael Desue
Charge: Sale of Cocaine Within 200' of Public House
Facility (Amended)
Case No. 92-0266H
SA#: 0392F03081

Dear Mr. Bazzel:

The State of Fiorida hereby formally announces a Noile Prosequi in the above-referenced case and states as reason the following:

the defendant found guilty by jury to Robbery With Firarm and Robbery. Will receive life sentence as habitual. After conferring with arresting officer, Doug Pierce, decided not to pursue this case since it would not add to sentence defendant received

Please make this letter a part of your files.

Sincerely,

JIM APPLEMAN STATE ATTORNEY

Pamela J Smoak

Assistant State Attorney Florida Bar # 559709

cc: Warrants -- BCSO

CCA

Officer Doug Pierce, Panama City Police Department

F. A. Lit

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY

STATE OF FLORIDA,	INFORMATION CHARGING:
Plaintiff,	SALE OR DELIVERY OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE- WITHIN 200' OF A PUBLIC HOUSING FACELITY
vs.	FLORIDA STATUTE: 893.13
MICHAEL DESUE,	
Defendant:	CASE NO. 92-0266-H

PAMELA J. SMOAK, Assistant State Attorney for the Fourteenth

Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida, prosecuting in the name of and by

the authority of the State of Florida, in the County of Bay, under oath,

informs the Court that

MICHAEL DESUE, on or about the 1st day of February, 1992, in the County and State aforesaid, did unlawfully sell or deliver, or possess with intent to sell or deliver a controlled substance, to wit: cocaine, within 200' of a public housing facility, located at 1722 West 17th Street, Building D, Panama City, FL, in violation of Section 893.13, Florida Statutes.

PAMEIA J. SMCAK, Assistant State Attorney for the Fourteenth

Judicial Circuit of Forida, under oath, states that the allegations set forth

in this INFORMATION are based on facts that have been sworn to as true, under

cath, by material witness(es), and which, if true, would constitute the

offense(s) therein charged, and that this INFORMATION is filed in good faith.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before a by Pamela Smeak, who is personally known to me, and who did take an cath this \(\frac{\text{\text{Lay}}{2}}{2} \) day of \(\frac{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{Lay}}}}}{2}}{2} \).

DEPART CHASE, Noter Public

Carission #CC127430

PAME A J. S.CAK

Assistant State Attorney P.O. Box 1040

Panama City, FL 32402

(904) 872-44

L Far #: 559709

App. C

1	_	PROBAL CAUSE AFFIDAVIT / ARREST / NOTIC	CE! APPEAR 92-266H
	Ì	0101014191618191910	7 Arrest (Cort) 3, Arrest Afficance
- '	1	Agency Cra Remon	Appear (Cont.) S. Request for Contra
-	1	40 0 3 0 1 0 0 PANAMA CITY P.D.	213151018121
		Chart on Many 1 February 3 Mindemanary 5 (Mindemana)	Arrow Arrow
	1	Location of Arrest Include Yarre of European	
	۱۶	1722 0.17 51. 1. 1. 17	The state of the s
		017, 918, 917 0 : 0 : 0 : 5	-rresting Officer & I.D.
	\vdash	No.	Pience 4 70
		TRAUE, FRICHAEL C.	
	1	To a supple (Number of the Control of the Contr	Colur Color Complexion Suite
	12	Scare, Maria, Fatigos, Unique Physical Femiros : Jose Tipe Jacobsons	rever bill dare new
	1 4	Local Address (Street Apr Yumber) City (Street	Indication of Y M Une Alcond Influence Ong Influence
	1 5	1/802 Florance 44 Comments	Anadonce Type
		Business Address (None Street) (201 Phon	1 2 County 1 Florida 1 Occupation
	1	Orreor & License Statehhumaer Security Number INS Number	1
	L	1264-87-2784	Poco di Signi
		2 Lega Curadian - Same of Custodian Last - St. Wigite-	1 Day Cotc. 10.9.
	-	Address (Street Agr Paymout)	
	3	Haptified By: Alamaj	(Zo) Busing Dane
	3	Date Time	Jurende Discouling
		Reseased (gr, Name)	Dore and Released 3 Incaderated County Jank
	Ţ		One Inc
	8	Powers Track To F OF AU STAN FACTOR FACTOR	V Manuara Sanorana Sanorana
- 1		Counts Status Violation Number	2 Octunition 5 Sample (1)
	ğ	Cree Type Amountums State Attender Number	
- 1	å l	S C 1 - CANCH ROCK	
- 1		Jeer PU Citation Date remained West, Adl	Domestic Visit Jos. Orient al Arrest
	T	Course Description Course Sande Visional Human	
- 1	힐	Account Dried Type Amountains	1 11
	3 -		
	1	Fig. Fig. Day PU Clarical Date Jaquard Ave. All	Convente Vist. US Order of Arrang
Γ	\top	man; makenalat burier and self service are are restrict as services are secured; and self-to burgaration be-	prined the belowed within the
	۲	AN ANA	TRE CITY BAY COUNTY.
	L	Military Series 1733 11 177	
- 1	1	do -	
- 13		defendant did Approach your Affiner and	& Sell a Suspected
	-	CRACK COCAINE ROCK FOR TWENT _ dollARS	. Your REFIRM WAS
		CHORKING IN AN UNDORCOURS COSONITY	THE WAY
CAURE		- CHINE	250 GATING NARCATTES
j	上	20 1722 UN 1722	T. A Fiera Test
Jeon C	\vdash	Showed A positive Reaction to the present	
12	L		
- 1	Г	THUS IN IS THE CAN	T believes The defendant
	-	is in violation of F.S. 893, 13 to with	- Sale & Contralled
-	_	SUS STANCE.	200010000
-		# C Existe for Charge(e) Lungs a Say	Terlura Com
		Vancation Appearance Location Joyn Trypo Mumigar Largestel	
APPEAR		Four-results expose in The Configuration of the Con	
10		Tavarine 5,04 Mustry Tay	
2	.:	CIRCE TO APPER AN AT THE TIME THE TIME THE	AW 34
2		AFOUNCED BY THIS MOTICE TO APPEAR THAT WAY REHELD IN THE METERS TO A SHIRLY THE WARRENCE WAS A SHIRLY THE WAY AF ONLY THE SHIRLY THE WARRENCE WAS A	and the same and the same of the country of the cou
:		Amounting for their departs of their dep	Sand Sarge & Sand Sarge &
; ; ;	Trans.	As Liney	
1	1	or rick some CALL Septim	- 20
3		delumente four l'aire	1,000
3	ж.	as a cumourant a favoration	4 ± 3 ¥
: .		nn D. 3:22ce ==0	
		the state of the s	

a/ _{1/13}		
M 1113	C 2# 000	191,090
STATE OF FLORIDA	IN THE COUN	TY COURT
Vs.	•	
michael Charles before	in and for i	BAY COUNTY
FIRST APPEARA RCrP 3.130, 3.1	ANCE V96	9-2166H
You, Michael Charles De Sue	: ving been arrested on <u> </u>	200
are informed that a complaint has been made charging you with the t ment(s) is now provided to you. You have a right to remain silent, a be used as evidence against you in Court. You have a right to be rep afford to hire one, a lawyer will be appointed for you at no cost to yo family or friends, and if you desire to do so reasonable means will not filed against you within 21 days of your arrest, you will then have there is probable cause to detain you on any felony charge that remains a by a lawyer at this first appearance hearing and still insist upon the	and if you do not remain silent resented by a lawyer, and if you u. You have a right to communic be provided for you to do so, at the right to demand a hearing against you. You may give up the a right to legal representation a acknowledge receipt of a conv	anything you say me want one and can cate with your lawy If formal charges a to determine whether ight to be represent to future proceeding
(am not) able to hire a lawyer and I (do) (do not) want a lawyer ap	provinted for me at this time.	Dalie
(Counsel for defendant present at first appearance)	(Defendant)	Fea !
CHARGE Date/Time	County/Circuit	Bond
Sale of Cocame 4-92 mg	DPM CIRCUIT	3000,0
	<u> </u>	
		
	<u> </u>	. <u> </u>
	<u> </u>	
POSTED		
POSTED All Circuit and County Court appearances will be at the date and tir Panama City, Florida.	me indicated above in the Bay (County Courthouse
Panama City, Florida. The foregoing was voluntarily and knowledgeably signed in my prese Having examined the necessary proof at a non-adversary probable cat	ence after full explanation of the	e defendant's rights
POSTED All Circuit and County Court appearances will be at the date and tir Panama City, Florida. The foregoing was voluntarily and knowledgeably signed in my prese Having examined the necessary proof at a non-adversary probable cau exist for detaining the defendant pending further proceedings. The following conditions of bail are always applicable: (1) Do not cont pre-trial discovery; (2) Do not violate the law.	ence after full explanation of the use hearing, I find probable cau	e defendant's rights. se (does) (does not)
Panama City, Florida. The foregoing was voluntarily and knowledgeably signed in my prese Having examined the necessary proof at a non-adversary probable cau exist for detaining the defendant pending further proceedings. The following conditions of bail are always applicable: (1) Do not continuous conditions of bail are always applicable:	ence after full explanation of the use hearing, I find probable cau	e defendant's rights. se (does) (does not)
Panama City, Florida. The foregoing was voluntarily and knowledgeably signed in my prese Having examined the necessary proof at a non-adversary probable cau exist for detaining the defendant pending further proceedings. The following conditions of bail are always applicable: (1) Do not continuous conditions of bail are always applicable:	ence after full explanation of the use hearing, I find probable cau	e defendant's rights. se (does) (does not)

STATE OF FLORIDA

IN THE COUNTY COURT

Vs.

Charles

IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY

FIRST APPEARANCE RCrP 3.130, 3.131

You. Thickee Charles Descre having been arrested on C41292 are informed that a complaint has been made charging you with the below listed offenses and a copy of the charging document(s) is now provided to you. You have a right to remain silent, and if you do not remain silent anything you say may be used as evidence against you in Court. You have a right to be represented by a lawyer, and if you want one and cannot afford to hire one, a lawyer will be appointed for you at no cost to you. You have a right to communicate with your lawyer, family or friends, and if you desire to do so reasonable means will be provided for you to do so. If formal charges are not filed against you within 21 days of your arrest, you will then have the right to demand a hearing to determine whether there is probable cause to detain you on any felony charge that remains against you. You may give up the right to be represented by a lawyer at this first appearance hearing and still insist upon the right to legal representation at future proceedings.
I have read or had explained to me my rights outlined above and I acknowledge receipt of a copy of this form. I (am) (am not) able to hire a lawyer and I (do) (do not) want a lawyer appointed for me at this time.
(Counsel for defendant present at first appearance) (Defendant)
CHARGE Date/Time County/Circuit Bond O.O. Robbery Robbery Circuit The County Circuit The County The Cou
POSTED
All Circuit and County Court appearances will be at the date and time indicated above in the Bay County Courthouse. Panama City, Florida.

The foregoing was voluntarily and knowledgeably signed in my presence after full explanation of the defendant's rights. Having examined the necessary proof at a non-adversary probable cause hearing. I find probable cause (does) (does not) exist for detaining the defendant pending further proceedings.

The following conditions of bail are always applicable: (1) Do not contact the victim in any manner except through proper pre-trial discovery: (2) Do not violate the law.

Aril-12-1901 D

Date

Appendix-ç 1-1.68 92 issuel 4-9-96 PROBAL CAUSE AFFIDAVIT / ARREST / NOTICE APPEAR 10,0,3,0,1, PANAMA CITY P.D 14 13 191 : Feather for 17th Street and Fairy Avenue Arresting Citical & I.D. Michael 1802 Flower Avenue Florida 32405 Unknown Unknown Unknown Panama City, Fl U.S. N NA "92 " 2222 **x " Jason Grenard reported that a black male shoved a sharp object in his stomach and demanded money. Mr. Grenard handed the subject \$80.00 in cash. The defendant was given a ride from the Panama City Mall to 17th Street and Fairy Avenue-in Panama City, Bay County, Florida-where the incident occurred. Through further investigation the defendant was developed as a suspect. On 04/08/92 Mr. Grenard positively identified the defendant from a photographic line up, as being the subject that robbed him. MOINTA LIBRO THE OF THE RESIDENCE IN PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PART insian Elbir H. Darember 20, 198

3 Appendix -C

Received this Warrant this. 1th day of it on the ...lik. day of AfA.I A. D. 19.12.... by arresting the within named and having, Lim now before the Court, to be dealt with according to law, this _____day of

W# 168.42 In County Court Bay County, State of Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA

VS.

B/M; 08/06/65; 5'11"; 180 Lbs; Brown Eye: 1802 Flowers Avenue, Panama City

WARRANT

Robbery - 812.13

PCPD Case #1439.92 Det. Sam Slay, #38 PCPD

Deputy Sheriff

BCSO ACTIST OF CHELST

McC. Prig.

Appendix-C issued 4-9-900 PROBAL HT/ARREST/NOTICE 2 "rathe Feat Domestic Violence Arresting Officer & I.D. # tes Michae 180 Brown Black Med. Med. Avenue Florida, Unknown Unknown Unknown Panama City, Armed Robbery 1 1 "92 " 5:30 . ** x ** At 1527 Lincoln Avenue, located in Panama City, Bay County, Florida the listed defendant pulled a dark automatic pistol on the victim Robert Bozeman demanding his money, he then took \$80.00 cash from Mr. Bozeman and fled the area. The defendant was developed as a suspect and was positively identified. from a photo line up as being the person who had robbed Mr. Bozeman at gun point. Because of the listed facts your affiant has reason to believe and does believe that the above listed defendant is in violation of Florida State Statute 812.13to-wit armed robberv.

APPENDIX D-C

340²³³²³

Received this !	Warrant this 9th day o
it on the 11th	day of April
A. D. 19 92 Michael Des	by arresting the within named
	now before the Court, to be
dealt with accor	rding to law, thisday of
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	A. D. 19

CEIVED	9 AM 3 05	S	ניטטאוו, רב.		
Gui M. Tunne	E E	<u> </u>	ਦ ਵ ਹ		
Mon	.92	BAYCO	*************************	Sheriff	*****
			Deputy	Sheriff	••••••

McC. Prig.

10# 169-92 /2-764 H issue 4-9-92

In County Court
Bay County, State of Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA

VS.

Michael Destre 1802 Flower Avenue Panama City, Florida

Black male, 08/16/65, 5'11", 180 lbs. Brown eyes, black hair, med. build

WARRANT

812.13 Armed Pobbery

P.C.P.D. Case: 47048.92 (Winterman)

11 53 111 92

POSTED

650 ACT # 92.016131

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY

STATE OF FLORIDA.

AMENDED INFORMATION CHARGING: -

Plaintiff,

COUNT I:

SALE OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE

WITHIN 200' OF PUBLIC HOUS ENG

COUNT II: ROBBERY

COUNT III: ROBBERY WITH A FIREARM

FIORIDA STATUTE: 893.13; 812.13; 775.087

MICHAEL DESUE

Defendant.

CASE NO. 92-0266H; 92-0763H; 92-0764H

PAMELA J. SMOAK, Assistant State Attorney for the Fourteenth Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida, prosecuting in the name of and by the authority of the State of Florida, in the Co informs the Court that

MICHAEL DESUE, on or about the 1st day of February, 1992, in the County and State aforesaid, did unlawfully sell or deliver, or possess with intent to sell or deliver a controlled substance, to-wit: cocaine, within 200' of a public housing facility, located at 1722 West 17th Street, Building D, Panara City, FL, in violation of Section 893.13, Florida Statutes.

COUNT II

MICHAEL DESUE, on or about the 20th day of January, 1992, in the County and State aforesaid, did unlawfully by force, violence, assault or putting in fear, take certain property, to-wit: cash, the property of Jason Grenard as owner or custodian, in violation of Section 812.13, Florida Statutes.

COUNT III

MICHAFL DESUE, on or about the 2nd day of April, 1992, in the County and State aforesaid, did unlawfully by force, violence, assault or putting in fear, take certain property, to-wit: cash, the property of Robert Bozeman as owner or custodian, from the person or custody of Robert Bozeman and in the course of committing said Robbery, carried a firearm, in viciation of Sections 812.13 and 775.087, Florida Statutes.

PAMELA J. SHOAK, Assistant State Attorney for the Fourteenth Additional Circuit of Florida, under path, states that the allegations set forth



in this INFORMATION are based on facts that have been sworn to as true, under oath, by material witness(es), and which, if true, would constitute the offense(s) therein charged, and that this INFORMATION is filed in good faith.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by Pamela Smoak, who is personally known to me, and who did take an oath this 332 day of 1992.

BARBARA G. CHASE, Notary Public Commission #CC127430

PAMELA J. SMOAK

Assistant State Attorney

P.O. Box 1040

Panama City, FL 32402

(904) 872-4473

FL Bar #: 559709

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTEENIH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY

STATE OF	FLORIDA,
	Plaintiff,
vs.	CASE NO. 92-0266-H
MICHAEL D	DESUE,
	Defendant.
	VERDICT
	WE, the jury, find as follows, as to the defendant in this case: (check only one)
	a. The defendant is guilty of Armed Robbery With a Firearm as charged.
	b. The defendant is quilty of Robbery With a Weapon.
	c. The defendant is guilty of Robbery.
	d. The defendant is guilty of Petit Theft.
	e. The defendant is not guilty.
	SO SAY WE ALL.
	DATED this 30th day of June, 1992.
	FOREPERSON
	FILED FILED TIME 4/16
	HAROLD BAZZEL CLERK OK PRICUIT COURT

Appendix C

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA.

MICHAEL DESUE,

Defendant/Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO.: 92-266H

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff/Appellee.

VOLUME II (of II)

Whereupon, the following proceedings came on to be heard before the Hon. Dedee S. Costello, Circuit Court Judge, at the Bay County Courthouse, Panama City, Florida, commencing on the 30th day of June, 1992.

APPEARANCES:

FOR THE STATE:

Hon. Pam Smoak, Assistant State Attorney, P. O. Box 1040, Panama Oity, Fl 32402.

FOR THE DEFENDANT:

Hon. Paul Komarek, Attorney at Law, P. O. Box 2522, Panama City, Fl 32402.

REPORTED BY:

SHERRI R. LESSIG OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER 20. II 1 1 20 LII 192

THE CLERK: "State of Florida versus Michael DeSue. We the jury find as follows as to the Defendant in this case: The Defendant is guilty of armed robbery with a firearm as charged. So say we all, dated this 30th day of June, 1992. Foreperson, Bonnie Blue."

THE COURT: Okay, any requests, Mr. Komarek?

MR. KOMAREK: Yes, I would request the jury be polled.

THE COURT: Madam Clerk, please.

(All jurors responded in the affirmative as to their verdict.)

THE COURT: File the verdict. Members of the jury, I want to thank you for your time and consideration of this case.

I also wish to advise you of some very special privileges enjoyed by jurors.

No juror can ever be required to talk about the discussions that occurred in the jury room, except by court order. For many centuries, our society has relied upon juries for consideration of difficult cases. We have recognized for hundreds of years that a jury's deliberations, discussions and votes should remain their private affair as long as they wish it. Therefore, the law gives you a unique privilege not to speak about the jury's work.

Although you are at liberty to speak with anyone about your deliberations, you are also at liberty to refuse to speak to anyone. A request may come from those who are simply curious, or from those who might seek to find fault with you. It will be up to you to decide whether to preserve your privacy as a juror.

I want to thank you on behalf of myself and the other judges in this circuit because without your willingness to serve we could not conduct the business of the court and we sincerely appreciate your services. If you would take off your juror badges and leave them on the rial in front of you. I would ask the parties to stay here until the jury exists the courtroom.

(Jury dismissed at this time.)

THE COURT: Mr. DeSue, the jury having tried you and found you guilty as charged, you are adjudged guilty of armed robbery with a firearm. How do you want to do this in terms of sentencing? We have two more trials this week but shall we determine that at the end of the week?

MRS. SMOAK: That's fine.

THE COURT: Okay, we will take care of that and you're remanded to custody and held without bond on this particular charge.

(Proceedings concluded at this time.)

1	CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
2	STATE OF FLORIDA)
3	COUNTY OF BAY)
4	I, Sherri R. Lessig, Official Court Reporter, at
5	Panama City, Florida, Fourteenth Judicial Circuit, do
6	hereby certify as follows:
7	THAT I correctly reported in machine shorthand the
8	foregoing proceedings at the time and place stated in the
9	caption hereof;
.0	THAT I later reduced my machine shorthand notes to
.1	typewriting, and that the foregoing pages numbered
L2	through, both inclusive contain a full, true and
.3	correct transcript of the proceedings taken on said
4	occasion;
L 5	THAT I am neither of kin nor of counsel to any
6	parties involved in this matter nor in any manner
.7	interested in the result thereof;
.8	THIS,1992.
L9	
i	
20	
21	SHERRI R. LESSIG
22	OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR RAY COUNTY

STATE OF	FLORIDA,				•	* **
	Plaintiff,		,		7	:
vs			CASE NO.	92-0266-H		
MICHAEL D	NECTE:	•		• . • •		gament w
MICHAIN D	•		• '		• .	
	Defendant.					
			· ·			
		<u>у е</u>	RDICT	•		
	WE, the jury, (check only o	, find as follone)	ows, as to	the defenda	nt in this	case;
	a.	The defendan	t is guilty	of Robbery	as charged	•
		The defendan			heft.	
	SO SAY WE ALL			• .		•
	DATED this _	day	of July, 19	992.		
			FORFPERSO	ON - (
			Qu	Do 1	ED TIME 3	:30 P.M.
	:		ATE	HAROLI CLERK OF	RAZZEL IK DIT COURT	

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY

MICHAEL DESUE,

Defendant/Appellant,

CASE NO. 92-266

92-763

STATE OF FLORIDA,

92-764

Plaintiff/Appellee.

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard at Trial in the above-referenced cause before the Honorable Dedee S. Costello, July 1, 1992, in Panama City, Bay County, Florida.

APPEARANCES

Honorable Pam Smoak, Assistant State Attorney, P. O. Box 1040, Panama City, FL 32402

Honorable Paul Komarek, Attorney for Defendant Desue, P. O. Box 2522, Panama City, FL 32402

> Marie G. Bazzel Official Court Reporter Post Office Box 2174 Panama City, Florida 32402 (904) 769-7601

INDEX

2	
3	Page
JULY 1, 1992	3
MOTIONS	3
JASON GRINARD-Called	42
Cross Examination-Mr. Komarek	43 55
Redirect Examination-Ms. Smoak Recross Examination-Mr. Komarek	83 89
DONNA SIMS-Called	90
Cross Examination-Mr. Komarek	90 95
	101
Direct Examination-Ms. Smoak	101 102
Cross Examination-Mr. Komarek	100
MARY DESUE-Called	125
Direct Examination-Mr. Komarek	125
CLOSING ARGUMENTS	.34
Mr. Komarek	17
Ms. Smoak 1	73
JURY INSTRUCTIONS 1	82
1	93 ·
CERTIFICATE 1	97
•	
	JULY 1, 1992 MOTIONS. JASON GRINARD-Called. Direct Examination-Ms. Smoak. Cross Examination-Ms. Smoak. Redirect Examination-Ms. Smoak. Recross Examination-Ms. Smoak. Cross Examination-Ms. Smoak. Cross Examination-Ms. Smoak. Cross Examination-Ms. Smoak. Cross Examination-Ms. Smoak. SAM SLAY-Called. Direct Examination-Ms. Smoak. Cross Examination-Ms. Smoak. MARY DESUE-Called. Direct Examination-Ms. Smoak. Cross Examination-Ms. Smoak. 1 Direct Examination-Ms. Smoak. 1 Direct Examination-Ms. Smoak. 1 JURY INSTRUCTIONS. 1 CERTIFICATE



JULY 1, 1992

IN CHAMBERS

THE COURT: OK, Mr. Komarek, do you have some preliminary matters we need to take up?

MR. KOMAREK: Yes, Your Honor. This is probably repetitious but this is a separate record since we had a severence, the pleading all have the...

THE COURT: Excuse me, go ahead.

MR. KOMAREK: I don't know what the case numbers on the pleadings reflect but in any event the motions need to apply to all three cases at one time and then there was a severence as you recall. In any event, I just wanted to inform the Court once again that my client has discharged me and since we're having three separate trials now, he's discharged me for all three as I announced yesterday, he's discharged me on this case today, both yesterday and today so he does not wish me to represent him and his grounds are that ineffective assistance of counsel, that I have not prepared sufficiently to try these cases. I also have a motion to continue which the grounds are the same as before



1 THE COURT: Those motions each are denied. 2 Now, anything else pending the return of the 3 verdict? MR. KOMAREK: The defense has nothing else. 5 THE COURT: Any other evidentiary matters, 6. were there any other evidentiary matters that 7 were heard at side bar and not put on the record? 8 Ms. Smoak? 9 MS. SMOAK: No, ma'am. THE COURT: Mr. Komarek? 10 11 MR. KOMAREK: No. THE COURT: All right. while we're here, 12 what about tomorrow? 13 COURT REPORTER: Is this on the record? 14 15 THE COURT: No. 16 (Recess) 17 (Upon resuming-In Open Court) 18 THE COURT: Members fo the jury, have you 19 reached a verdict? 20 FOREMAN: Yes, ma'am, we have. 21 THE COURT: Would you hand it to the bailiff, 22 please? 23 THE COURT: Madam Clerk, would you publish 24 the verdict? 25 CLERK: State of Florida v. Michael Desue.



23

24

25

1

Verdict, we the jury find as follows as to the defendant in this case. The defendant is guilty of robbery as charged so say we all, dated the 1st day of July, 1992, foreperson...

THE COURT: Mr. Spencer.

CLERK: Mr. Spencer, Charles Spencer.

THE COURT: Any requests?

MR. KOMAREK: I would request that the jury be polled, please.

THE COURT: OK, Madam Clerk.

CLERK: Ms. Jones, is this your verdict?

JUROR JONES: Yes.

CLERK: Mr. Spender, is this your verdict?

JUROR SPENCER: Yes.

CLERK: Mr. Goodwin, is this your verdict?

JUROR GOODWIN: Yes.

CLERK: Ms. Williams, is this your verdict?

JUROR WILLIAMS: Yes.

CLERK: Ms. Jarmin, is this your verdict?

JUROR JARMIN: Yes.

CLERK: Ms. Duncan, is this your verdict?

JUROR DUNCAN: Yes.

THE COURT: The Clerk may file the verdict.

Members of the jury, I want to thank you for

your jury service and advise you of some special



7.

- '

privileges enjoyed by jurors. No juror except by Court order can ever forced to discuss the votes and deliberations that occurred in the jury room. You are at liberty to discuss this matter with anyone you wish. You're also at liberty to refuse to do so. That is your own choice.

Your jury service is complete here. I want to thank you on behalf of myself and the other judges in this circuit. Without your willingness to serve, we couldn't conduct the business of the Courts. We do appreciate it. If you would remove your juror badges and place them on the rail in front of you. We will recycle those tomorrow. I do want to thank you and you're excused. You will be getting your checks from the Clerk's office in the mail probably sometime next week.

I would ask that everyone remain in the courtroom and seated for just a moment until the jury has had a chance to exit. Thank y'all, you're free to go.

Mr. Desue, the jury having tried you and found you guilty of robbery, you are adjudicated guilty of that offense. We can schedule sentencing



after tomorrow, if you like. And you'll remain in the custody and held without bond and tomorrow morning at quarter until nine we will resume. Court is in recess. (All proceedings as to this defendant are concluded)



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

-vs-

CASE NO.

92-764

92-763

92-266

MICHAEL DESUE

MOTION TO SEVER

The Defendant, Michael Desue, through his undersigned attorney and pursuant to Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.152, requests the Court to enter an order severing the offenses herein for the purposes of trial; and, as grounds therefor, would show to the Court that:

- 1. This motion is to supplement the ore tenus motion made by counsel at the pretrial conference held June 3, 1992.
- The charges pending against the Defendant are not related in any way.
- 3. The charges pending against the Defendant are alleged to have occurred on different days, with different alleged victims, and with different methods of operation.
- 4. A severance of the charges for trial is necessary to promote a fair determination of the Defendant's guilt or innocence on each offense.
- 5. It would be grossly prejudicial for the Defendant to be tried at the same time, before the same jury, on all the pending charges.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant prays that the Court will enter an order severing the offenses charged against the Defendant for the purpose of trial.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy hereof has been delivered by hand to Pamela J. Smoak, Assistant State Attorney, P. O. Box 1040, Panama City, Florida, on this 18 day of June, 1992.

DANIEL & KOMAREK, Chartered

ВУ

PAUL G. KOMAREK |
Florida Bar No. 0189057
P. O. Box 2522
Panama City, FL 32402
(904)763-6565

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT

APPENDIX- E PAGE 1
CIRCUIT COURT MINUTES

DATE	TIME	09:00 A.M.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			v
PRESIDING JUDGE DEDEE S. COSTELLO			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
CLERK PRESENT CAROLYN GRAHAM		•	
COURT REPORTER SUSAN/DILTZ/EDWARDS/BAZZEL/		en e	
STATE OF FLORIDA	ATTORNEY	_	
CASE NO 92-266	STATE: _	PAM SMOAK	
73	•	PAUL KOMAR	EK
	· ·		Codresda
CHARGE: SALE OR DELIVERY OF GUBSTANCE WITH IN 200	FT OF PROJE	CT: COUNT II:	ROBBERY
COUNT: III: ROBBERY WITH A FIREARM	文.11.	anger - gane	JA:18
Charles severed	- -1		-1-
Trat Trial - arme	Kobber	y Ct II	1 dient
Juno 29, 1992		0	
the contract of	nd 14	prespecte	ie o
11:30 O Court is Called to Olais as Jus av Called and swow		& Pam	Smoot
Ven the State Begins Viol	Time.		
	Dault	marke	
11:50 Degense Begins Violine -	hallan	AV .	
TI TO COLLEGE STATE OF THE STAT			
#1870 immy Wanks #198 Berry	6. BI	y	
#190 Ralph Crompton #199 Bon	nu su	<u>, </u>	
HIGH Jonny Santon Haco Sham	ils / West	nds	
# 1938 in abort Brens FF 903 TITALD	rel Infe	<u>ngel</u> .	
# 194 Ker Rolled H NOS Senne	anne	Me-	
#195 Show 10 Qually # 230 Sept 1	rendo		
12:10 Six Lungs are selecte	I to	ty the	1 Case
Du Day Gt 9:10. No al	Hernete		
Court in recess with ?	(B) Q.	n. Jues	day
A.N. 8:30 Do Motions			
M.III. O. CO JUI MINUMA		<u> </u>	0533

APP.- E

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT. OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY

MICHAEL DESUE,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

CORRECT CASE NO. 92-00266-CFA

vs.

CASE NO. - 92-763-Consolidered to 12-266

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Defendant/Appellee.

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Michael Desue,

Defendant/Appellant, appeals to the District Court of Appeal,

First District of the State of Florida, pursuant to Rule

11ate 19:030(b), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, the final order

of judgment and sentence rendered on the 5th day of August, 1992.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Appeal has been served upon the State Attorney of the Fourteenth Judicial Circuit, by and through the Honorable Pamela J. Smoak, Assistant State Attorney, Fourteenth Judicial Circuit, P. O. Box 1040, Panama City, Florida; Honorable Bob Butterworth, Attorney General, State of Florida, The Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida 32301; Honorable Virgil Q. Mayo, Public Defender, Fourteenth Judicial Circuit, P. O. Box 499, Blountstown, Florida 32424; by U.S. Mail, this day of August, 1992.

DANIEL & KOMAREK, Chartered

BY

PAUL G. KOMAREK Florida Bar No. 0189057 P. O. Box 2522 Panama City, FL 32402 (904)763-6565 ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT

000035

POSTED

in Appendix F

72-120-17

MICHAEL DESUE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

NOT FINAL UNTIL TIME EXPIRES TO FILE MOTION FOR REHEARING AND DISPOSITION THEREOF IF FILED

CASE NO. 92-3016

Docketed

6-2-94

Florida Attorney

General

Opinion filed May 27, 1994.

An appeal from the Circuit Court for Bay County.

Nancy A. Daniels, Public Defender, and Glen P. Gifford, Assistant Public Defender, Tallahassee, for Appellant

Robert A. Butterworth, Attorney General, and Amelia L. Beisner, Assistant Attorney General, Tallahassee, for Appellee.

RECUNSO

MAYSTA

PER CURIAM.

AFFIRMED.

Oriminal Appears

Dept. of Leader Allers

BARFIELD, ALLEN, and WOLF, JJ., CONCUR

RECEIVED

MAY 27 1994

DEPT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
Mission of General Legal Services

Exhibite

MANDATE

Prom

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA FIRST DISTRICT

To the Honorable, the Judges of it		•	
To the Honorable, the Judges of the WHEREAS, in that certain cause filed in	this Court styled:	t for Bay Coun	ty
STATE OF FLORIDA			
MICHAEL CHARLES DESUE	Case No	92-3016	
	Your Case No.		ECEIVED JUN 1 5 1994
The attached opinion was rendered on Ma YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED that furt the rules of this Court and the laws of the State of	y 27, 1994 her proceedings be had f Florida.	Crir	Minai Δn
WITNESS the HonorableE. Chief Judge of the District Court of court at Tallahassee, the Capitol,	R7	,	
court at Tallahassee, the Capitol,	Appeal of Florida, Firs	t District and the C	
14th day of COURTON	June, 1994 Clerk, District Court	6-	of said Decorpted JE-94 Decorpted JE-94 Decorpted O00426